In accordance with

Rule 3.35 of th 03

Inliglvencyo(EE'lgeland & A M

o e Notice of administrator’s proposals

Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986

WEDNESDAY

Companies House

HUMRTIANID

18/12/2019 #188
COMPANIES HOUSE

n Company details

conpmymontr 1 (0] 8[ 3| 2[3[3[8

2 Filling in this form

Company name in full { Clearwin Limited

Please complete In typescript or in
bold black capitals

|

Administrator’s name
Full forename(s) (Stephen Gerard
Surmame {Clancy
Administrator’s address
Building name/number [The Chancery
Street [58 Spring Gardens
Post town (Manchester
County/Region (
Postcode ( 2 1| E|W
Country (
Administrator’s name o
Full forename(s) ‘Sarah Helen © Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname ‘ Bell another administratar.
E Administrator’s address e
Building name/number ‘ The Chancery @ Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
Street (38 Spring Gardens another administrator.
Post town ‘ Manchester
County/Region ‘

ook e [ [ [e Wl [

Country ’




AMO3

Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

Statement of proposals

| attach a copy of the statement of proposals

Sign and date

Administrator's
Signature

Signature date

% @WQMW
e M2 2ol e




E
| DUFF&PHELPS

16 December 2019

Statement of
Proposals

Install Base Investments Limited;
Kairos Group Limited;

Clearwin Limited;

Install Base Limited;
and Opensky Ventures Limited

(All in Administration)
(together “the Group”)

S b Tt 4 ~ =] el it~ — Cdmrs e m = o ¥ e e o=
Joirr Aorregirators Report o Dredigrs gne Slglemsri i mrinoEs s

Duff & Phelps Ltd
The Chancery

58 Spring Gardens
Manchester

M2 1EW



melal' Base o vestr ente cmited Kares Grouy Limiteg Cleanwim —imited |

Definitions

Word or Phrase

Irstal GOATC UDETSY, JETTLIEE L TET
A LoraristtgT o

soint Agmerisirators Repont v Dreo -

Definition

the Act

The insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

the Agenis

SIA Group mdepencent agents who werg msirucied 10 ass'st witr
the vaiuation of the unencumbereas langible assets of ins:a" Base

AHL Altrincham Home bimited (Company Number 12720428
AHSL Altrincham Home Solutions Limned (Company Number 12248232,
APA Asset Purchase Agreement

the Apponiment Datels;

22 Octoper 2019 being e cae o
Administrators of Opensky ang

28 October 2019 bemng the cawe &f
Adrumstraiors of 1Bil. Karos Cea w.r a7c insal Base

the Book Debt Agenis

Cerberus Group 'ndepengent ageris who we'e M8INLCIED 10 "B ew
and value the conlracts and oulstanding Boox cenl ecger

the Bark NatWest

National Westminster Bank w.om whiom e Groun Hamwe

(9]

Category Z Disburserments

The Joint Adnurisirators mierral cos's ard 8¥perses © SEeal g wln
the Adminsstraton

Ciearwin

Coroamy Nomoer

Clearwin Limijeg (In Acrinsratior:

the Corplelion Daie

28 Cctober 2049 bemng ine cate tnat 17e s3€ oF certa ~ gses 0¥ e
Group was completed

DBEIS

Department for Busimess Energyv & inousira Strategy

the Dreciors

Aanar Christopher Kirk the Cirector of 1BiL Karos 272 ~s'a Bsase
ann Gibb. the director of Clearwir ang

Anthony Thomas Ross Relly tne drector of Goer s«

Duf & Pheips

Duff & Phelps tic The Chancery DR Sprrg Gardens Wangresier
M2 1EW

EC Regulation

EC Regulatior on Insglvency Procees.ngs 2000

EHL Envo Holdoo Limited {Company Number 2245°22)

Envo £nvo Energy Solutions Limited (Company Number 108351441
|
! HMRC HM Revenue and Cusioms

the Group or the Companies

Instali Base investments Limited
Kairos Group Limited

Clearwin Limied.

install Base Limited:

Envo Energy Solutions Limiteg

DUFF&PHELPS



RN R le

pET e,
Lt

r oo

g

e

& _
i

!
,

In Agrunistratbion

ratio

1

™S

]
i

s

In Adm

y Nomber *0932372)
Righ

i
i

Y
¥

-

Jomt Aamimstratons Report o

‘entyres Limned
Prooe

Y
W
'
|

™

H

ali Base I~vestments Limiteo
iCompany Number 11007265

.
4

Cngir improvements Limited and
18

“ehectus

Opensky
LOMDa

:
]
v
n

'

ase ~vesimeants 17

g

neiall
insial Base

BiL
PR

9
{2

U

e Proonsa

Ut
W
W
m

-
u)
1w
LA

Lo

<

MNallees

o~
=

e

R2&

ot

4
L

—~
=i

—

o

¢7]

erer

3]

y—

o

Siaevren

[S8]

Sip -

DUFF & PHELPS




etz Base reestmeris Limites Karos Group Jrmidee Crearwyr o mIES €80 Base Lmitec ang ODE"SW Jertures el

LAY Adrimstraticn
Jorrt Adromastrators Fepnnt i Credinre ana Satemen of Pronosals
“6 Decertper 207 ¢

Insolvency Practiioners » reiglion to the requirement for discicsure
of nformation with respect 10 & Pre-Packagecd sale of business
and’or assets of the Company

SOA

Statement of Affairs documentation 1o be supphec by the Directors
outlining the Groups financial postior as al the Appointment Date

the Soliciiors - Knights

Kmights plc. a firm of indepencent soloiors rsiructed by the Joimt
Administratars o assisl with ire Jomt Admmistralors apponyment
and the sale of the business anc sssets of the Group

the Tanghie Assets

Pant & Machinery and Office Fur-iure & Eguipment being ihe
Tengible Assels of Insial Base

TUFE

The Transfer of Unoerlsking (Protecion of Empooyment) Regoatons
20086

DUFF&PHELPS



o

tec ngtal Sas

™M

tec Cearw”

IS

[y
€
g
i
£
uy
@

TETENDT

Gl

tore

CHnsira

A

[2ellan

Contents

Sauchon

|=Troy

(S

3%}

ot

el

AT e

com
Laa T

O
n
I
-
48]
t

N
v
i
i

(SN

308 SULDSE S

R

[Tl

Appendices

ar o

IRl e R

ol

o

s

DUFF &PHELPS



—
N

N>
3

22

2
Is

N
48]

re@n base nuestments Lmites Karoc Srour L lec Dleanvn Liried nstab

93]

ase Lim=ec anc Opensx, Jeriureg 7" "es
AR N TR -He A
st Ao nstramrs Repon to Creditors and Statemie o' Proposas

& Decemner 2070

Introduction

The Joint Acministralors were appoinied on the Appomtment Dates by the Direclors

The functions of the Joint Administrators may be exercised by either of the Joint AdministraioTs
This report 15 the statuiory slatement of Proposals of the Joinl Administrators 1t sels oot ™he
ciroumstances feadng «p 10 ther appsintment and ther strategy for achieving the purpose of e
Agmimstrations

These Proposais are deemed dehvereg o creditors within two business days of tre cate ¢ s
report

Background

Statutory information o the Group and & summary of its financial history 8 inciuges g Appe c
T ang Appencix £

Tne Group specianseC . npme mprovemecis ant goube glazng anc vanrietenie Attt
operauions throughout the Untec Kingcom

Tre Companry operatec from 'eagsenocid premrses across Enganc and Scoharg wir 1§ "e3C
office based in the North Vves: of Englanc .~ Wirsford

Creditors should note that oetaied backgrowng nformaton was proviced +« ne SiF 7€ Repo
wrich s enciosed at Appendix 17

Events Leading up to the Administration

As menuoned above celarec nformator o re'aton o the Group s Dackgrouns and ~ s
‘@ac Jp 1o the Appontment Dates and mformation N rei@lion 10 1Ne Dre-p3Ckager s&e o
Dusmess and asseis of the Comgary s proviced in the SP 18 Report whoh s gnoosec &t
Anpendix 11

Purpose of the Administration

The purpose of an Agmaristration s 10 acrieve ore of the followng bierarchoal ooect ves

s  Rescumng the compary 25 § Qong conee ™ or

s Aghieving a betler resui for the compary s crediors as a whoe thar wouic oe sney ¥ "8
company were woung up twithout first being i» Administratont or

s  Realising property i order 10 make a aistrbution to one or more secured or preferemia
creditors

in aecordance wih Paragrapn 49:2) of Schecuie B1 of ine Act the Joint Adminisgions noe e
foliowing

e The first objective will not be acheved as there are insufficient funds and assels avaiabe ¢
enable anv of the Group companies o be rescued as a going concern

DUFF &PHELPS




I~

5

n
for

i

(1

N

(%)

(Y]

tal

'rstal Base rmvestrents Limuies Kares Groap omien Clearwer Limies ns1d Bess Lme arc Open

SK, JEerlLTeS oren
An oroAdmistratons
S0 7 Acmisiretorg Repor o Urec tore anc Statemient of Praposs

o

€ Decerner 2070

)
=

« \With regarcs 1o the second objective greater reaiisations for the Group s assels has been
achieved than would have been ikely 'n & Liowdation scenanc however it s not envisaged
that & distributior will e availanie to the preferential or non-preferental creditors

s The third objecive has been achieved as the Secureo Creditor has recenvet a fixec sharge
Hstnibution from the Admin stration estate of each of the Group comroanies

The Joint Administrators propesais ‘or acnev.ng ine purpose of the Aorimigrauo™ are set o
ne remander of this repors

Startement of Affairs

- ~ U - - U - e - £ o~ QA B
The gt Agraeistrators mave recoested trar che Directors provce g SCA ¢ L s Lrgetsione
e . ) v f ~ . P - e - v b ] Loy e - -

mal ng v De recesnves snotty Unon orefell tme ECA 4 pe feld g CovIsTED R se

PERoLC De TriE0 1TeT INE TOSIS B0 e3L808Es 07 Ihe LoT T RIPETDT TELE D DEET BIC BT 270
~ ne ces.ciec o s2” 0Nt
Szre el g oo ergar e, o fer o tre 2002 2o Taen Tt g toes o gfers e -
e
Progress of the Administration to Date

d TTOLD TEVE DeET UETELen & TLE €

TTe ETUEer roaTugt re g

3

Sorenent of o nt Aden

S OWwW

i

ar
T

t
1]

Decision Not o trade

- - - - i o F - . PR . - e et - . -
Fowow mg an evaaeagior o 17e Group s ZTC & Lostid TE VO ALty ETralte 0 =]
- - — e - fye o L - - o
~er st 0t 1o trede the Dus mess for e o o nD TeEsR0TE

- s . sy g & b . = . e m mpme e
s i~ ewn 0P the cash fown consira mte fecec Sy re Broup T adLf Cg.8 Deen _Czhne o e
S OrGD NG B0 TES 88 210 WUEer INEy T8 ToE TT R TILNer DE,TETIE I BT DLeRt 270
2_DCOTUECIOTS TOr O D £180 WO TF
@ Noo - m blistete ladisla f“""‘ [ - o T [t e T = T e R e Ny e I oo
ASCricarl oroplmor 01 m€ 2fop S8 EE WE"E LTCETENET o e aTlE g7 e
fragnog uncena oty 8T g INE DUSITESS BOISETEIET W 1D TE & hIrgaa o futo o tar
Corsenoenily 0O TGITL 0 VETE wES TLTE S B0 6 LI 0T
\ .
Sale of Business and Assets
. . ~
I wazs ~ct possitie 'o achiewe g goi—g oovLem sere of Tt oot I DR vECCC BCTL L oFte Broln
-~ ~ - [ - _—t s TS o ~E e
GuImeC oy tme Boronzgers or 78 ADDC TIVETUDBIES Dy ABe O E ove-

coacootdence wib SIF Y6 aresc hec SForTaEloT £0Con ne S er 0SB0 0 LTeS DR 7 3
Cases anerg there 1s 3 1e-06CKaGes S8 VWV TETE &7 TSCAEND, Fraciu0rter DT, 0B Tre-
CREORETEC Sa'e By M8 & Cu'y !” BCTDITETLE o 17 TER MEDICe .08 TEeT D 280 7RSO
credtors where prachoahe the ToomaEt 00 Toresler 0f 8 e DaresDes 33 e

DUFF & PHELPS



68

[}
~J

[e3}
8]

56

relat Bace reesimenis Lt ited Xaros Brouf Wmdec Clearwn Limitec nstalr Base Limotac 210 Opensky ferlures - Mied

AL Admaimistralien
Joint Acministrators Report o Creqitors anc Statemen of Proposals

-

B Decerber 20758

Full detars of the sale transaction and relevant disclosures in accorcance wihy SIF 13 and 8P
‘8 were ncluged within the SIP 16 Report atiached at Appendx 1% A summary 15 also
proviged below

Sae Consideration

The {ola: sale consderstion due from each of the Purchasers 1s as foliows

o  AHL £100 000
s ARSL £245 Q00
s EHL £95 000

Tre saie consigeration nas been apportioned as follows

Fixed Charge Assets IBIL Kairos Clearwin install Base Opensky
(£) (£) (£) (£) {£)

Enyo Sharehoidng - 94985 - -

Onigic Srarenoiding - 1 - -

Gooowdl (PR 15 000 - 00 000 5 LO0 £E15 00

Floating Charge Assets

Swoex - - - <5 000

Contracis - - 400 000 -

Dentors - - 50 000

Tang bie Assets {exc Motor Venicles) - - - 5 000

Total 15,000 95.000 250.000 65.000 15.690

Tre sgie consideralon was paid In full Dy each of the respecive Purchasers cpon cormpeion of
the tfransaction o the Appomimernrt Dates

Motor Vehicles

insiall Base opersied a fieet of 184 vehicies the maguonty of which were supec! 1o “nance
agreements witt vanous finance providers Tne Jonmt Agm™in siraiore are ca@sng wnh these
‘rance providers 10 assist with the collecton of these vehicies were possibie

insteil Base a'so owned 23 vehicies of varying age arc congion gl of wreh aere exclecen
from the APA

Upon therr appointment. the Joint Administrators insiructed the Agents 1o assist with the
valuabon anc sale of these owned vehicles and the Agenis provided ar est maled o realse
value of £685 000 on an in-situ basis and £57.000 on an ex-sifu basis

To cdate the sum of £4 570 has been realised in respeci of the sale of some owned vehicles
Trese mones are currently being held on account by the Agenis and will be remitted 1o the
Admimsiration estate of install Base once the remaining vehicies have been solo

No further mformation car be provided in respect of the remaining cwnec vehic.es &t tris stage
7 ogrder to avoid prejudicng the outcome of future sales An update wil be provided r the next
report 1o crediiors

DUFF &PHELPS




ryh s

P
5

[SRT O

bl

. e

=

Earm e

s Lot

-
7

et et

&

> 5

=

- shE

(81
o
[
3N
£
P
'
3
1
[FAN A}
ra .
'

N , .
ar : Vo
b N g “,/m
t i N H R (3 Wt
» . = ni S o
h o . . v P N S5
ﬂm,. N Lo w [T » _r. wc O I
’ O O oAt £ k ) At ' .
u w0 W W ved W B oL N ol
. 0o L Vol . W <2 o
! = o V.o R -y s ' ; o)
. . N ¥ (13
@ Dot oo ® : ¢ woy :
N o NL . o B w v I dr r
: 4 e I e N L L B Y L ke .
L ow R PR R g W & T , W
! K Lo o I [ W . N Y e t
! = & 7 - 2. ! X L o L . L
. ® RN W: iy 1 _m., 1) 1) M dr W N kP v L
L W : Ly MY a1 I th < W :
' N W Ll i ”c o t &£ ,w " 4 W iy N h
B! v O G o R at i o & Lt . s
Iy 9% OO W ‘ 4 ; @ - - "
s (&) Uy ! . - i - i Lo i .
£ -3 J ) W - 1 Gt ) h
Sa * . P il L W 13 [
T dt N 0o o i - S kY '
R ,m o &0 W N . b w )
a ' ) ' .
& ) e M ,H 4 : L I u! » e ”: u: '
% 4 a ’ wy 'l o o Y A - w O U 3
_ o w W2 o ' 't 3 S “ o .
. @ Y] o (13 i o " < . s ¢ t
,ﬁ Mw Ty oW ap o Lo W t1 it ~ W P_: r vt
! S < i » * IS 3 I
_ S B oo »w ww W 1 . ._ Y W v Creo g Loy o .
iy Lo h ir ) w . . ; o SNy W T n
o 1 Lo > coy Qe ¢ uh 1 n [ L1 . [
Q) Ly W [AV I Yoy ¥ N o3 R ,5 - B ey L Vot t N
o) O LL O t i Vo N g Vi L y L oL oy 2] :_ 0
: P o P it L _J_ L A T w " e i i :
¢ e o B ol N I N av o : 1o homom Y w g
b e iy ) * w L * ! g1 .P o o) 1 [ R ! “ ..
v NS o0 W 4o v ' LY : . 2w [ s U N
2 o 9 o woo- I ‘ 4 Lom i3 R R w !
! . g s ' i -3 -z .
_ o o o _ v O e W iy - Y o W AL i ' 0
- i B w N - e N : 1y i
' t o ") W, x iao il w X 1y LW vt [ :m LA V3] 0
S W v r o I A i} W . oW VRN L . .
® 5 g o Lo o in . 5 u a _— o LI o ¥
a . 5 < Vb - y ! . Lo T e t ¢
' < i @ mc ) V1o (1 W u I tl FW t i hh . L Cy
| .m aw by " m% &0 W Wy R m_ it [ % ) M: o K SIS SN ‘& " ' .
W 5 &0 b h ) ) .
_ o 1w - -l m: v mﬂ M—w ., W 1 Y, .L.w b ooy o ./4 . n,,,. w. ¥ ' M.J sw _:“
fa @ w b Db % @y R - W cob % R m,_ ) i
4., L3 ! : oh ; H oo (q W C 1
o (=R w Yoa LY bl 5 ! U SIS = g i TR a g < :
o m.m o @ W B » Mc c.H v A &2 ' " - ¥ 3 v \, .z Wl v Muu ﬂu L ) 30 -
gu 08 Boko by T T o Ny ow Suoginon T W 0
E- p ot R / : : el “ E
o 20 R woooLow W Y I g oo g - ©
o v £ oy kN w cw IS ,F o N Vv G ' Lo ! ' ey D Y . ,.
- = b ) . W - _ - ; 3 .
o w - Oy <o 0 e . w P o N BN I B in
a & v H 1) W ¢ N s o bl AV ) Ny LT R th
S 3 v 9 v mw Hm v L ¢ e H = I it Y [N Do u L (
i 3 L ¥ [ ¢ : ¢ - 9 J R L v N ',
g o M.N ) (9! L0 & oot ”% W S .m L 5 5 ) ] o L
| - @ T s .. O oo K gt o W w4 P oL ¢ G : .
< . LS - v 1 : U N
7 N S o & © fw_.m.r L _wc . .“ w9 W O «x ,c _m. 0 0 - Wc ' M: v
N Pl - e ) [ = y & ! 1
a &L Goe o> S A W X ol PRV S booa b W ¢
© 2y © Yo O w, © (S IR ol o W E s ' : = a Lo L
e L oa L Low T RIS Toyod " v W om W o O - b 5
[»] Nw 1 a oo e al N ¢ [ el 0 %W v o wi t ot 3 W s W v of .
W = Q _J., ag W G i L Ot b — y : " N ] 6] L ty ﬁ . &
” et + N N ., -~ . . LU b
. — ) e f,m, n o O a w n Loy it} Lo i % L MENN : O Hz 0 o 1 WL VD "
oooa @ ¢ T 0 , N TS oot w b Pow o 0o
[tH [} ¢ { . - @ N Vi X
s : Nt TR it ~ oW e * N Wie @ Wb v Lo a5 o
- P S LAY o % J L m A o B ) @ 15 e Gl w Y] RO P b
- w oo W oy . W L ,w L by i u) € T : W ¢ L
. W o " 5w : ] yooeo@ o ald ws Loy Cow ’
: ! t ¢ 0 - L W 0wy g - - P G I
S r Mmoo v & Wy S R IS
. 313 £ N 3 [#] v = N L
. b .AA = msv & X ﬂc NJ -‘w 1l C
Y ~ AR R [ ' ;
. (AR B ] 3 M oo Yot
o~ \ - Loy N, | M iy
: B
,/h B o Togr & ﬁrlv Wu W)
v i N
A/_ ¢
gt
(RY [}
Ny P
e

;.1
(L&)
i
wh
1%
o
13
W s
, %
AR
5
¥
e

DUFF&PHELPS




"

w2z Base rvestmerts Limited Karas Grodp sritec Ciearwin emited mi$7a, Base wmitec anc Opensky ventures miled
LAl Agrimestratior

a0t Acriimisirators Report 10 Srediiors anc Sglement of Propesals

€ Decerber ZO1E

Other Assets
£ 28  The Jort Admuinmistirators are not aware of any other assets :n ary of the Group entities
7. Investigations

7 Thne Jomt Administrators have a statutlory obligation to file a8 report with DBEIS reparding the
concuct of ali directors that held office in the three years pror to the Admimnistrahions This report
~ust be Nled within three months from the Appointment Cates and the content of thes report 18
co~higential

72 The Joimt Agmnsiralors also have a duty 0 nvestgsle any antecedent ransaclions which
nciude

»  Trarsachons at an uncervaliue Seclon 238 of the Act
»  Preferences Section 239 of the Act and
s Transactions {o defraud cregitors Section 423 of the Act

(93}

Tne Joint Administrators investigations 1 this regard nave commenced anc remac ongong I
crediors nave ary informaton which they ink widl 3ssist the Jont Acministrators with fer
mvestigations  please forward detads o Duff & Pheips Tre Chancery 58 Spring Garders
hManchester M2 1EW or by email to Callum.Obrien@duffandphelps.com

8. Liabilities and Dividends
Secured Creditors

Altrincham Finance Limited

g As oesaiec in tne SIP 16 Report AFL advencec monies o the Group 1o fung the i~lia purcnase
of ne nusiness and subsecuent working capttar Secunty was prowvidec Ly way of fxec aro
fogung crarges over the assels of the Group sopportiec by cross guarariees provicer by each of
1re Group companies a@s summarised helcw

Company Date Created Date Registered
Karos 30 August 2017 4 September 2017
i~z18l: Base 30 August 2017 4 September 2677
Crigin 30 August 20%7 4 Sepember 2017
Cizarwin 30 August 2017 6 Seplernber 2017
Onensky 30 October 2077 * Hoverper 2017
Emvo 30 Octoper 2017 * Novemper 2077
Bl 2 May 2019 9 May 2078

&2 Tre indebtedness to AFL at the Appointmert Date was cwoa £1 650 G600 subject ic interest ard
charges

83 Foliowing completion of the sale to the Purchasers on the Appomiment Date the fohowng fixed

charge dsinbutions were made to the Secured Credior

1BIL £ 40.000
Kaircs £ 65000
Clearwin £ 85000
install Base £ 5000
Opensky £ 10,000

DUFF &PHELPS




o

[#¥]

(&%)
T

(o3}

o

(28]

£rh

(84}

N

g

.1

‘B

Tedl Base Ceestmerte (e Kaeos Groun o ited Slearws Lomres elat Base L otes gnC Uper

yovent.res Lmited
L adminigtrabor:
Crecioe 20 Sratemen of Propesals
€ December 2076

SK
vy

Joint Admirsetratnre Baoone

o

Basec on currert information e antcipaled that there wit be nsuficient fu~gs 1o enable any
fk rtner distr.bations to the Secured Creditor and 1t 18 expectec gl 17e Secorec Crecitor wii suffer
shortfall of circa £1 465 000

o

Crediors should rote that the funder and beneficial owner of AFL € cormeciec o tme Grouds and
e Purchesers by way of common sharehclcer Brian Kennedy

NatWest

Cearw " graTiel £ ega crarge o Nafwest or "4 December 2077 Tris grarge comame g Fxec
“rarge Wt fle glaraniee cnatpes of 3 deposit to the Bamw

9]

Fewn as coistanoing accoraing to Covper es v-‘:qse ~onever e Drector
ears o Fas mo culstanding cadnce Wi the Ez
Speress crattet Baroels a ¢ross-guaratiee anC denenile T Loz TreX 30 Tozlnn Drerges
It P lgnlan JU00 TS Zénetisre wES CrEmiel T 8xCnE 7le FUU 2 27TIST. 370 888618 TeseT
zoiutee

S ETC T EXDes el

e Seccetany OF Stae foow ng ps

o - — e - T - - 4 e - - e - - -
AogorITor tre BroLT R Cencids Ne expenies prefererTe Lrec TR o e s Yo Dok
- - -
CEzta T % 5T 586
~zz - Base £ 280 83¢

S = ot m-{gmv:‘ e
S

TLIeTC e DreTETRT 8 DTEer ~ily Hzss
R — —t . g g [an) et e -t e o m e e = -
LBCUOTE UL e Smgt e remignerg FThuR enTiEes S ol rars eég e "L Turre
T Praacr nan~ Do oooroie | stas 5 3 mercaetane of men o J . 7,
o CRCTO8T »a” B LA CUEEE a8 2 perce™ade O el ITCoeT Y 28 70 IAE -
[ o e -z - T
NET DTOOEet, TBEs Na SARL Tere gl ire
Cor-nrereTeTl @

oI oTae

-

e

DUFF &PHELPS



o
v
0

o
by

u
o

©
a

97

g8

relal Base 'restrerts cimitted raros Sroop Lomites Clearwin Jmitec nstal Base Limied anc Opensky Jentlies urmiten

(AP N Agmrsralor
srint Aoemisirziors Report o Creditors ang Statement of Proposals

“& Decenper 2075

Net property greater than £10 000 50% up ta £10.000 plus 20% thereafter to 5 maximum
of £600 000

Based on the current information. 11 15 expected that no funds will be available to distribute under
the Prescribed Part as the net property of each of the Administration estates will be less than
£70 000

Non-Preferential Creditors
The non-preferental creditors of the Group refate to Clearwin and Instali Base and are as ‘oliows

459 606
1740 425

Cieanwirn
install Base

[aalius

Al of the other group companies cic not rafe tnerefore nad no irade creditors

Basec upon the current irformation avarsbie ¢ s amicpated that there will be imsufficed
realisatons to enabie a distnbut'or to the non-preferential credilors

1 not arreacy done so crecitors of e Group should complete the relevant proof of cebt form a
Appendix 10 and return same (o tre Jont Agministrators in graer 1o submit tner clarm for gwvigen
ourpeses # they have not aiready done so Piease ensure that this s for the correct compeny

Statement of Pre-Administration Costs

Pre-Agmimestratior costs are fees cnarges anc expenses incurred by the Joni ACminsraio’s o-
tnerr fem om another persor guained o act as an insolvency pracliticrer before & covpary
enters mito Agminsirauon Dul wih 38 VIew 10 1 QOING SC

Tre Pre-Acmimistraion tme costs Incurred o respect of the Group moluces provding forra:
rsolvency advice and assisung win placing the Group into Agmimistratior complelng tre
markeing process hasing witn nteresied patties and C'SCUSSIONS with vanous siskehoiders

Tre Jont Agminisirators Dave 'nourred tme cosis totaling £5 656 m the perod ieading up 16 the
Lopontment Date tor 1BIL represerting 22 hours with &n average charge ou! rate of £267 per

alelvis

The Joind Admir strators have ncurrec ume cosis totalling £3 703 in the penoc leading »o 1o ihe
Appontment Date for Kares representing *3 hours with an average charge oul rale of £283 per
nour

Tre Joimt Admarustrators nave imcurred Yme costs tolaling £67.103 in the period leading up 10 the
Apnointmen: Date for Clearwin representing 190 hours with an average charge oul rate of £353
Ser houdr

The Joint Admunistrators have mcurred tme costs totalling £54 318 in the perniod leading up to the
Appointment Date for Install Base. representing 158 hours with an average charge ogut rate of
£343 per hour

The Joint Administrators have incurred time costs totaliing £5.305 in the peniod leading up 10 the
Appomtment Date for Opensky. representing 18 hours with an average charge oul rate of £289
par hour

The mapordy of this tme was incurred under the heading Strategy Planning and Control and
relates 1o e spent in formuiating 2 strategy for the Administrations of the Group 16 ensure that

DUFF &PHELPS




e

58]

el

10.

]
.t

<
ToE
~' .
;.
ST

I Base umnec anc Opensky, venlures Lim “en
VAU Adminsiratior
Jort kereestatore Renort 1o Crec tors ant Statement of Propusas

~

& Decemper 207 %

~s'gl Base rvestTents Lmiteg Kgirns Grodp LImMael Caszresr e ngta

one or more of tne statutory objectives coulc be acrmeved and to ensure that an Aaministration of
the Group was the most beneficial route available 10 crediiors

Further bme has alse been .ncurred unoer the heading Sale of Busmess and Dealings wib
Directors and Managemen: Time incurred unoer these headings related 1o time spent hasing
wih the Directors the Solicitors the Agents anc nterested parties whilst pursuing a sale ¢° the
ousness ano sssels of the Group Trie also ~cluces time spent reviewng the sale agreemen:
a~c offers receved as wel' as arafong e SIF 7€ Repon

4

L0 of these cosis were acurre

ACTon 2Tanons

<

Joar o2 vew o athevng g slatuiory outpose o

Tme lort Agearmisitralors corfirre tran pesenis oF e urcaid PrefomoterralcT costs &S
syoemses 0f the AaMm nsiralons are 8.0 87110 500r0v s Cer Rue 382 0f he Rues a-c oo o
- ) .
tofile et of

NS wme Mmoo erat < 4 - -~ P N I - e + o~ . e
£ U0 7T ACMTETBIoTS vy D8 ceex L 8L0 Tva o me Becorec Srecnor v rgspect of The Lree
S e e - - s — i - - .~ o
Z PEUTEU0T A81s oY ealt of ne orQ Ll Do oEeET el

Costs and Expenses

Estimated Fees and Expenses

e 437 rmgyve oee” ro_veC 208 Me Anpo Tirem Zate - oreanot Bl
P - e -~ . - o~ - o Eli el Rntad -
eoresen™ "0 23 "Ours 27 ar a.erage tsie o° L2386 per to.

e e Apocopetrent Dae - orealnre K os

»

“ A g PR o NP - .
£ Lnge e Appoimires Dae e
- —-— - - —~ - — L e Lo .
“oresen g 238 N0Lrs Bt en Bversge tate of L2442 DeT oyt
o~ = Fomm e T e e moe et PR
€ re ~ppe rent Dae Sl sna Face
z

" )
jol=hahale[Uhy

Tre ocoste oF £5 038 have heen toutrec soce he Appoetmeent Date ¢ oceatos Operey

reprgse ~g 21 Poare & an aversge tele T L2458 per ~out

Tre ot Agmimistrziots woil be seekeg te approve from the Securec Crenrvor for omer
ks

g _reraton omrespest of the Ao etralions for gach of e GroLs erites

M FTTOUTE 07 UM COSIS EXPETIBC 1D D6 ITLUTTED Dy T8 L0 T ASTVNISIFETDTE Do g T CCUTEE 0
e na - - 1 - jor jag pay ——- ~
~eoAort eirghors s shown o Anpetcs E oo OF S O rCILEIED

-~

et en ace a8 & 0an o the ieve

o

DUFF & PHELPS



12.

9]

13,

98]

[}

1
(&)

s

N

%]

Tstar Bese rogslmieris omied Kares Growg wimiea Clegmwn Limittes nsial Base Lomites anc Opensiy venldres LIMiec

Alr Adramstraior
S0 Agminatraters Report 1o Creditors ano Steremert of Propasals
16 DeceTber 208

Alsp attached 2l Appendix 7 1s the Fee Narrative. a summary of key issues {0 assist credifors n
undersianding the strategy of the Jomnt Agministrators the associated costs and expenses of the
reiated activities ang the financiat benefit to creditors Further detans of assets and habiliues and
the estimated return to creditors if any are in the body of this report

The estmated expenses of the Admmistratiors of the Group are detaled at Appendix 8 -
Ectmated Experse Schedule Tris Scheduie dlustrates the estimated expenses for all of the
Acministrzions for the Group and 1s for information purposes only No approval 1s regurec by
wrediors Trus estrmaie may change over the course of the Admunistrations buf creditors wi: be
imforrmec of ary variatiors with associated reasons in the annual Progress Repors

Detans of acw 1o obtar further nformauon relating to the fees and digsbursemen's of tre Jomnt
Lomieigiraiors 1 Appendax 8

Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account

Tre Jort Advonstrators Receipts and Payments accourts for the Group are provdec at
Apdencx 3

EC Regulation

s the Joirt Aceamstralors opmon that the EC Regulation apphes and these proceed ngs are
~zn proceed ngs s defimec - Arucie 3 of the EC Regulation

Deemed Approval

~oaccovCerce win Rue 3 38 z crediors deasion on ine approval of the Proposa s wi nol De
S0.GTY 88 tne Joml Ao mistrators beheve thal eack of the Group enthies will have mesffoen:
oroDerty 10 enabie 2 Ccistmbution 1o be mace 1o non-preferentia creg.iors otner thar Dy way of the

5]
Presorhec Par of any

Tre pert Agermgtralors Proposas will e geemec approves oy tne Crecitors Lhiess crediors
whose deb's amoun: 10 a1 .east 10% of tne total debis of the rereva~t Group company ~ecuesis
™e Joimt Agre mistrators to seek g specific decision from that compary s creditors

Tre osie of the oeamed approva!l will be 2 January 2020 being al ieast eght business days from
re ¢g'e the Proposals are deemed 1o have been dehvered ¢n 18 December 2078 beng two
tasmess Gavs from the date of postage of this report or 16 December 20708

¥ _r-gr ormahon s grovided on the Staterent of Credinors nights at Appendix 8
End of the Administration

Tre gplicns availabie (0 tre Joint Admuustrators for the exit from the Admimistratior are as
Tohows

« Compulsory Liquidstion
s Creditors Voluniary Liguidation
s+ Dissoluton of Company

From 26 May 2015, under the Small Business Enterprise and Employment Act 2015, 1ne Joint
Eominisirators have the power o distrbute 2 Prescribed Part io crediors without Court
agreement |n gddilion. there is no exit to CVL avaiable just for the purposes of distribuiing 2
Prescrbed Part (f apphcable)

DUFF &PHELPS



menm

4 4

1405
g

(@3]

& TeestreTs el Karos Groof Ln el Searwn Limitec nsial Base Lmtec ant Opersky cenlures | miten
Ak fdmimistration

s~ Admineetralors Report lo Crecitors ano Sta'e'r-em of Proposas

& December Z07C

i
B
o

Basec or current nfgrmation the Jomt Administrators recommend that ai the approprgie me
each of the Group companes should be dissolvea for the reasons set out below

The Jom Agrunsirators nave formed the wview that once alt the outstangang Admimustraton
natters nave been finalised anc all lebihes incurred dunng the Adminsushong have been
¢schargec there wih ne nsafficient funds available to sllow & distrbulior ¢ non-preferenua
crecitors of ary of ihe Groop companes

Cnge gl oculsia~o ~g meilers nave been sanusfacionly comoieied by e Jont Agrminsiraiors ther
= accorcance win Faragrapn 84 of Scnedule BT o the Act the uoimt Agm mustrators wili give
nonce 10 the Regsitas of Companes o the eftect tnal the Group mias no "ema ming -ropert.
MmETBTOTS Wi cease

a* XN olel ‘:‘EGE v_in; ,L,'\vﬂ‘.

Tre Giool W D8 CEsChyel Tmree ~orths foiowng e regisiralon o mese aoboes gt the
- ® o - -
~egsiar ot LT oETes

F
| I . frms -
cpen so that an glermatve si'elegy Ca™ =

YOu wn ote T e Fropossie secl.ot heow 1Al the s L Adr mistr
x rom™ e A0T T 8TBNOTE
.

N =
TTRLTCLE TNOTE ELLIITDTER BT e T
Joint Administrators’ Proposals

ZODYCVED DY Te SUBTIDTE DT re evnty o7
S 850

Lol TED 2T E

- -t —_—— S , -
e 07 C Sow. Tl
-~ - T = — I v em D orpeaw = me - * . -y - - pamm = - e~
sz rTE e L0t A SUEWTR SOOI T LE g3k AUTTTISTTBheT TC 388 A S.0T LoETT TG
. i

1
3
5y
s
M
o
on
4}
1
<
T
.

y 88 e JOmT ACTInStraloTs 0ors oe

C
- . — 43
.8 Cegse "¢ rave effert

S22 Trgore Joot DT 8UTETOTS 00 & S.C7 CUTEr 1M TQR ant oenerz . exetse & 2F e
STAETS 85 otz tels U Sorecoe 7 07 the ACt g5 they t TTEC S0 € ETC BOS0 LTE
TSCTENDT SLUSICer CESrEREe §f @rXDECEnt ¢ oroer 10 3LUEVe T JUTDose of e
~OTT T ETTET LTS

THZ 3 Tl mE 40T AST TETEIDTE CTCE B DJRETCING TELEers Ts.g DEET 5878007,
LLTTDEIET Tawe e TelESssan, $7eCR T She noiice Lnger Paragran. 54 of Screcu e B
¥ ime Aot g me Regsvsr of Somngnes 0 ne effecttral e Crolg neve moorema o g
oTODETh, Wit mogTt DETv L2 ZislToaver i ts oregtors 2 AT on siEGE e
Lrm -sirgtote L CEgse

R4 Trgr e L e hey consicer that (here 2'e TLCS 208 8D E ¢ De
Cstmb.ec crec(ore (other thaa Lnoer the Prasoroes Famoizsg
TE PECETLET, E WD DLl o panies nothe Group T1o enner TUECTDTS YSILTIET.
LigLicEl o7 ey J8e™ gDproprale it s DTLonser Lt fe Uo7
Agr mgmEIDTS L Srepren C:ancy eno Sarsh Ber of DU & Preos woo o a0t 28
JOnl L Cu of the Group e placed im1o Trectots Vo LTET
L Gologue” ragrapn 8317 of Schecwe BT T tre LI arn Roe
2Ee0BnL, ragy nommate g dfferent pereom &8 Tre TCTORED
LCu sElT wrecened alths oice pror L e sorose 2P mese
Prooosz.s ~rator the Joint Admeeiergiots 40 he gpncTrel
«0 7t Qo SBIDTE an s fance wih Sef‘f;cf 237 of the Aci ary act renu el o7
zoihrnse De ComEe Dy the coirt Lge catete S9D e ITTe D, =

DUFF & PHELPS



153

54

instali Base investments Limited Karros Group Lirnted Clearwin Lirted  Install Base Limited, ana Cpensky Ventures Limited

(Allin Agrinistration)
Joint Administrafors Report to Creditars and Statement of Proposals
16 December 2018

The Joint Administrators will be seeking spectfic agreement to the follewing Proposals from the
Secured Creditor

153 1 That the Joint Administrators be discharged from all hability pursuant to Paragraph 98 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986. upon filing the end of the Administrations or
their appointment otherwise ceasing

15.3.2 That a Creditors Commiftee be established in either of the compames f sufficient
creditors are willing to be members of a Commitiee

1533 That the Joint Admunistrators remuneration be fixed by reference to the time properly
gven by them and their staff in attending to matters ansing in the Admimstrations.

153 4 That the Joint Administrators Fee Estimates for IBIL. Kairos, Clearwin, Install Base and
Opensky. in the total sums of £15001, £33.046. £251.842. £72.826 and £15.584

respectively are approved.

153 5 That the Joint Administrators be authorised to draw therr company s internal costs and
expenses in dealing with the Admimistration ("Category 2 Disbursemeants™).

The Joint Admirustrators will aiso seek specific agreement to the following resolufions from the
Secured Creditor (which does not form part of the Proposals)

154 1 That the unpaid pre-Admirustration costs of each of the Group companies. as detalled in
the Joint Admirustrators Statement of pre-Admimistration costs at Appendix 5 are
approved for payment as expenses of the Administrations.

Cther Matters

If any creditor has any information concerning the Group s affairs that they would like to bring to
the Joint Administrators attention then they would be pleased to hear from them

If you require further information or assistance. please contact Callum O Brien of this office

& na@an
Stephen Clancy

Joint Administrator

Enc

“ne aFz e Dus mess ant oopet 3 the SomMpany ave peng maraged oy the woirt Adminstrators Stepher Clancy ang Sarar Bel. wng
a7’ as agects for t~e Company a~d witogt pespra, tanny Bel® are hcemsec ny tne Insolvency Practlione's Assoc.atior and are bounc
™ tre imsolvency Toae of Efbics

DUFF&PHELPS



Appendix 1

Siatutory Information

ced Karos Groon

- moled

CSiearwl” mngs st Base Limved arg Qpensky ENTUIES LM ler

3

L Aamnistrat oo
FPepotin Cred ot ans Sisrerent of Pronos

£ Decemper 20

DUFF & PHELPS



cgial Bree mesirents L vder warg: Coiup on oo Sigarwn wmtes oslal Base Limisg 270 Dpensky Jentures Limied
A Aaeargeiralion.

Jornt Agetiesteatacs Repor o Crearmors zne Stateren of Srooosais

¢ Decerper 2016

iBIL
Date of incorporation 11 October 2017
Registered Number 11007265
Company Director Adgran Kirk
Sharehoiders Brian Kennedy (1 Ordinary Share of £1 each}
Trading Address Und 7
Roac Ore
Winsford ‘ndustrial Estate
v.nsford
England
CW7 3RZ
Registered Office Current:

o D & Prelps Li¢
The Crancery

58 Spring Gardens
Manchester

Mz TEW

Former:

nitr

Roaz One

Winsforo ingusinigt Exiate
VWinstore

England

TWT 3PZ

DUFF&PHELPS



22 Egse Tegsiments L Tes Herns GonLp o e Deatan Jriies ngtE Sase aimies zhc Upensky Uerturas ied
VAL Agminestration

resinors and Statement of Proposars
"6 Decer-per JC7¢

3
-
1
3
o
3
3
3
n
Je
O
3
Y
1
3
O

Kairos
Date of Incorporation Z% August 2017
Registered Number 10936304

Company Director Adr an Kore

=1

Shareholders Brign Ken~acy (1 Orgimary Shate of £1 gach)

Trading Address Joi
Rpao Une
SWonsforo iroustta Eszle

Regisiered Office

DUFF&PHELPS



SStE BRSE C eI aTIE i el g rns LD o e Diesnwir | ren sia BEs

Clearwin

Date of incorpaoration
Registered Number
Company Director

Shareholders

Trading Address

Regisiered Office

Any Other Trading Names

i Adder e trgines SFepor

29 Augusl 2077
16932339
Arn Gioh

Kairos Group Limited |
each)

Urit 7
Rpag Cre

Vv msforg
Enganc
CW7 3P2

Current:

oo ouff & Prigins Lo
“neg Crancer.

5& Spring Gargers
Manchester

Mz “EW

Former:
Jr 7
Roas Cre

¢ omtes anc Opengky Ventdres L~ es
A e Agmimgtraton

feo Creiors anc Slatement of Proplsat
“6 Decemiper 2178

i

* Ordinary Share of £1

A T o ' -~
Wimgfore Indusiral Estate

Zentr Horme mprovements

Sgnmcutk HO™Me Improv

emreris

Jveatnersea: Home Improvements
St Helens Home improvements
St Argrew Ho™E IMprovements and

sobs Wortn Dorrg

DUFF&PHELPS



Install Base

Cate of Incorporation
Registered Number
Company Director

Shareholders

Tradirg Address

Registered Office

Ary Other Trading Names

~ - ~
T L ESTWIN LTteg

SO Bomineeraiore Renot 1S Dren tor

Irelgl BESE i et

0
<
N

I

e {1 Gronary S ee of £

[

7]
i
113

Ot

P

I
w
2
el
i
]
s =

-

DUFF &PHELPS



LT et e Woare,s Tarnul Joniesd

Opensky

Date of incorporation
Registered Number
Company Director

Sharehoiders

Trading Address

Registered Office

Tiegrav Jmoec veial Base ureed anc Opensry L entufes Jimiled

LIF m Admarnistrabas,
Lo Adr ovsTrainrs Renott o Crecrors ang Statement of Proposate
16 Decenoer 2076

12 May 2041
(7631879
Aathony Reny

Kawos Group Limied (1 Qrarary Share of £1
eacn:

Jrit 7

Roac Ure

HNorsfo-d incosinal Estale
vansfore

Erganc

CW7 3FZ

Current:

co e & Prelps LI
The Crancen
58 Sprig Gargers
WManchester

thz CEN

Y
r

Former

LT 7

Roac C-e

Wirsfore nousira’ Esete
Winsford

Frgann

CW7 3RZ

DUFF &PHELPS



e Loegteat L BT nein BRRC 0 18T gnC ODErEKy L &nlaTes LMIES
LA T Adrenetraton
o Crezngre gno Sistement of Proposa!

& Decerper 207

LT AT s e FELOT

©

Appendix 2

Financial information

fian " ' - — _— P, o - e — ] —~ .
CTECUOIS Sroo T NCie trat the fimanoia aooounis the compaTes have neer consolidaied it 8 Group
BCLOLTL TONELET ITNE TGBE MO NCILCE TTE TCT-IE0ng £U e 1 'BIL ang WaTes Group win dormant
sToLrs

DUFF &PHELPS



moen reid BESC el onn pentyy L eTTutas L 18
SR AGTY LRI,
jrorn fonrrengirgtnre Pepaet b, Crednore aon Ulatement o Rroposals

CE Delember 2070

Group Consclidated Balance Sheet

As at 31
October 2¢18

Fixed Assels

intangibie Agsets £ 999 985

Tangihie Assels £ 36 587

£ 1.036.552

Current Assets

Siocrs £ © 37% 486
Denors £ 3323841
Cash at Bank a~¢ r tang £ 1728 08
£ 6.429.508
Total Assets £ 7.466.060
Creditors. Amounts Falling due Within One Year £ {7,221.098)
MNet Current Assets £ (791.590}
Total Assets Less Current Liabilities £ 244,962
Provisions £ (670.536)
Net Liabilities £ (425.574)
Capital and Reserves
Snagre Capiat £ 1
Profit and Loss Account £ {425.575)
Shareholders Deficit £ {425.574)

DUFF &PHELPS



1
a3
1oyl

o5 Toesirerly L moen e ooe Broan Lm et Leanwr Lmilen misiar BaSE L W eT a0t DEansyy Jenrargs Lomeel
Lim Apran SITEULT
St Ramitstrgi e Repor t Lrenteart ang Siaterient of Fropsed ©

.

T Desemmpar 2070

Group Consolidated Profit and Loss

As at 31
Cctober 2018

Turnaver £ 75 864,976

3

: BG4 576

LS

587 of Baes i 3

Gross Profit £ 42.060.000

Foer mogieas £ Eynpencs L AR
Tt Uogretng Taove 3 850 22T

Operating LOSS £ {475,574}

Loss Before Taxatior £ [475.574)

- -
=% 17 _T5hE L -

L.oss for the Financial Period and Totat Comprehensive £ {475 874}
income

DUFF&PHELPS



e voestrrgris | otae v arns BroLl L mtes

1
-
a
w
a
o

Appendix 3

Receipts and Payments Account

Cikarn: .

Lot faryen

e ontan
A

Fanort L Crennors gh Sia

et

Nt

¢ Decembet 20

DUFF &PHELPS

Lorrden, gng DerEKy Lertures Jmites
roAdmaustration
mes of Propnsals

e



Install Base Investments Limited
(In Administration)

Summary of Receipts & Payments
28 October 2019 to 16 December 2019

RECEIPTS Total (£)
Goodwill / IPR 15,000.00
Bank Interest Gross 1.66
' 15,001.66

PAYMENTS
Altrincham Finance Limited 10,000.00
Statutory Advertising 87.48
VAT Receivable 17.50
10,104.98
Balance In Hand 4,896.68

15,001.66




Kairos Group Limited
(In Administration)

Summary of Receipts & Payments
28 October 2019 to 16 December 2019

RECEIPTS Total (E)
Envo Energy Solutions Limited Shares 94,899.00
Crigin Improvements Limited Shares 100
Licence Fee 3,695.00
Bank Interest Gross 8.75
Bank Charges 5.00
98,708.75

PAYMENTS
Altrincham Finance Limited 65,000.00
Storage Costs 65.72
Statutory Advertising 87.48
Rents Payable 3,685.00
VAT Receivable 3064
) ' 68,878.84
Balance in Hand 29,829.91

98,708.75




Clearwin Limited
(In Administration)

Summary of Receipts & Payments
28 October 2019 to 16 December 2019

RECEIPTS Total (£)
Goodwill / IPR 100,000 00
Contracts 100,000.00
Debtors 50,000.00
Business Rates Refund 975.42
Bank Interest Gross 5302
© 251,028.44
PAYMENTS
Altrincham Finance Limited 90,000.00
Data Room Costs 289 00
Storage Costs 76.89
Statutory Advertising 87 48
VAT Receivable 32 87
' 90,486.24
Balance In Hand

160,542.20

251,028.44




Install Base Limited
(In Administration)

Summary of Receipts & Payments
28 October 2019 to 16 December 2019

RECEIPTS

Goodwill / IPR

Licence Fee

Tangible Assets (exc Motor Vehciles)
Stock

Bank Interest Gross

VAT payable

PAYMENTS

Altrincham Finance Limited
Storage Costs

Statutory Advertising

Rents Payable (Licence to Occupy)
VAT Receivable

Balance In Hand

Total (£)

15,000.00
47,816 66
5,000.00
45,000.00
3169
16,433.34

132,281.69

5,000 00
73.16
87.48

32,800 03

5532 14

43,492.81
88,788.88

132,281.69




Opensky Ventures Limited
{In Administration)

Summary of Receipts & Payments
22 October 2019 to 16 December 2019

RECEIPTS Total (£)
Goodwill / IPR 15,000.00
Bank Interest Gross 1.66
- 15,001.66

PAYMENTS
Altrincham Finance Limited 10,000.00
Statutory Advertising 87.48
VAT Receivable 17.50
10,104.98
Balance In Hand 4,896.68

15,001.66




tevet sl fer - ) o - P aee e PR - . Pty B e - . - o ~
WA BEee TR erle r et ot BOnoL v e egten L e nbia Baee Limided o7 Dpetsry Lenoores ied

Al AQmm eUAULT
Jrt Ao strgiare Renore 1, Ceaguare g oo Diater gol of Proposac

€ Deearner 2070

Appendix 4

Statement of Estimated Financial Position

DUFF&PHELPS



Statement of Estimated Finangial Position as at 16 De

ASSETS

Fixed Charge Assets

Envo Sharehalding
Ongm Sharehoiding
Goodwill i PR
Caoniracts / Debtors
Order Book

Fixed Chargeholder

AFL

Surplusi{Shortfall) carned down
Floating Charge Assets

B/fwd from Fixed Charge Assets
Stock

Motor Vehicles

Fixtures, Fithings Equipment and P&M

Business Rates Refunds
Waorldpay monies

Funds Available for Preferential Creditors

Less Preferental Creditors

Net Property

tass Prescrnbed Pan

Est Funds Available to AFL under Floating Charge
AFL, floating chargeholder

Non preferentiai claims

TOTAL SURPLUS /{DEFICIT)

C

€l

Management Account Book Values as at 31 August 2019

ASSETS

Prepayments

Goodwill

Provisions

Cash

Stock

Motor Vehicles

Fixtures Fittings, Equipment and P&M
Trade Deblors

Intercompany debtors™

Other debtors

Total Assets
Liabilities

Oid co provision
Gverdraft

Trade creditors
HMRC

Accruals

Payments on Account
Other creditors
Imercompany debts™

Net assets / (Liabilties)

ber 2019
Estimated to Realise Values
1BIL Karros Clearwin Instali Base Opensky
(£) (£ (£) £) (£
84 999 - -
15,000 - 100,000 15 000 15,000
- - 150.000 - -
- - 10.000 - -
{1.650 000) (1 50,000} (1,850,000} {1,650,000) (1,650,000}
{1,635,000) (1,555,000) {1,390,000) (1,635,000} (1,635,000)
- - - 45,000 -
B - - 20,000 -
R - - 5000 -
- 975 - -
- 180,000 -
" - 180,975 70,000 -
. - 180,975 70,000 -
_ - (57,5886} (290 639) -
. - 123,389 (220,639} -
- - (27 678) - -
- - 95,711 - N
(1635 000) {1 555 000} {1 390.000}) {1.635.000} (1 635,000)
- - (458 606) {1 740,725) -
(1,635,000} {1,555,000) (1,753,895) {3,375,125) {1,635,000)
IBIL* Kairos”™ Clearwin Install Base Opensky™
(£ (£) (£) {£) £)
- 269,200 886,200 -
- 1,701,500 - -
- - 488,800
R - §9¢€ 800 - -
- - - 886,400 -
- - 21,000 -
- - 37 800 -
- 101,200 - -
66,863,500
85,500
B - 71.025,300 1,851,400
- 2,300 -
- - - (714,500} -
. - {255,800) (1.563 500)
- - (603,900) {485,400)
- (362,500) [211.500)
(969,500)
{1,058,900)
- - - {69,059 600) -

{3,248,300)

(72,0634.500)

67,777,000

~(70,183,100)

*The Companies’ management team have stated that management accounts were nol kept for IBIL, Kairos or Opensky as these were non trading

entities used solely for intercompany transactions

~ Intercompary debtors net {0 zero across the Group



Base roectrertn, rraten nons LD et Ciearwt Lr

4‘
o
o

Appendix 5

Analysis of Time Charged and Expenses Incurred

e

e

12

Lt Agmirettrgtors. Repor fo Dradiars gan Sietemend of P,

Shretes st Opernisky

EENLANEE S SR P Tt

WA Y N ots AR NEAT S R I
DOLEs
e D opr ¢4

DUFF&PHELPS



110887 |INSTALL BASE INVESTMENTS LIMITED

ANALYSIS OF TIME COSTS FOR THE PERIOD 21/10/2019 to 06/12/2019

ADP-Admin, - Pre Appt.

o . Hours Total Time Avg Hourly
Classification of Work Function Managing | Manager Temor | Assisiant | Suppor Hours Cost Rate
Director £ £
Administration and Planning
Cashiering & accounting 0 09 000 0.00 0 00| 0 00 0 o0 0.00 0 00|
Dealings with Directors and Management 0 oo 0 00y 0 004 000 0 00 0.00 0 0 000
Financial review 0 30 0 004 000y 0 00 0 00 0 308 159 0Qf 530.00§
IPS set up & mamnmtenance 0 00| 0 0 G 00y 3 204 0 00 320 530 50 165.79
Strategy planning & control 120 0 00y 1 80 2 20 0 00 520 1,638 50 314 71
Creditors
Communications with Creditors / 0 00| 0 00y 0 0O 3 50 0 00 3 50 630 0G; 180 0O
Employees
Pref claims adjudication & distnbution 0 og 005 0 0Dy 150 0 00) 1 50 270 00 180 D))
Realisation of Assets
Sale of business 040 000 7 20) 040 049 800§ 2,430 00 30375
Total Hours: 1.9!’)’ 0.00 9.00% 1D.80] O.t)ﬁi 21.70 260.65
Total Fees Claimeg: £ 1,007.00) 0.000 2,655.00 1,994.004 0.00‘ 5,656.0

Category 2 Disbursements:



110887 INSTALL BASE INVESTMENTS LIMITED

ANALYSIS OF TIME COSTS FOR THE PERIOD 21/10/2019 to 06/12/2019

ADM-Admin - Post Appt.

L _ Hours Total Time Avg Hourly
Classification of Waork Function Managing anager Senior Assistan | Support Hours Cost Rate
Director £ £

Administration and Planning

Case review & Case Diary management 0.50) 000 000 0108 0 00| 0 60y 266 00 476 67]

Cashiering & accounting 0 00 2100 0 10 240 0 00 2 60) 542 00 208 4

Dealings with Directors and Management 0.00) 0.00 000 5 00 0004 5004 800 00y 180 O

IPS set up & mamntenance 0 00| 0 00 000y 140 D 00 1408 2210 157 89|

Insurance 0 09| 000 00 010 0.00 010 235 235.00

Statutory matters (Meetings & Reports & 000 00 6 1q 4 808 000 10.70 2,788 O 260 56

Notices} '

Strategy planning & control 0.008 0 25 000y 140 000y 1 65 380 29 23045

Tax Compliance / Planning 000 0 00 0 00k 0 10) 000 010 23 sq 235 0%
Creditors J

Communications with Creditors / 0.00 079 0 00y 0 00| 0004 075 251 25 3350

Employees

Non Pref Creditors / Employee claims 0 00 000 000 0 10| 000 010 210 2100

handiing

Total Hours: 0.5 119 6.20) 15.20 0.00} 2300 235.3%
Total Fees Claimed: £ 265.00] 378.04 1,833.50) 2,960.00 0.00 5,436.5

Category 2 Disbursements:



110882 KAIROS GROUP LIMITED

ANALYSIS OF TIME COSTS FOR THE PERIOD 21/10/2019 to 06/12/2019

ADP-Admin - Pre Appt

Classificati i Hours Total Time Avg Hourly
assification of Work Function Managing Manager Senior Assistant Support Hours Cost Rate
Director £ £ ‘
Administration and Planning
Cashiering & accounting 000 009 000 000 000 000 oo 00
Dealings with Directors and Management G 00 oo 000 000 000 000 0 00 oo
Financial review 0.608 0009 000 2 50 0G0 310 768 00 247 74
IPS set up & maintenance 000 0900 000 000 00 000 000 000
Strategy planning & control 0.30 000 230 220 00Qg 4 80 1,307 GO 27229
Creditors J
Communications with Credrors / Employees 000 0 0Q 000 000 000 0004 000G oo
Realisation of Assets !
Sale of business 0 50 000 4 30 0 40 0 00 520 1,627 50 312 9&:
Total Hours: 1.404 0.00 6.60 5.10 0.00 13.10 282.6@
Total Fees Claimed' £ 74200 0.0 1,947.00 1,013.50 6.00 3,702.50

Category 2 Disburserments



110882 KAIROS GROUP LIMITED

ANALYSIS OF TIME COSTS FOR THE PERIOD 21/10/2019 to 06/12/2019

ADM-Admin. - Post Appt.

. i . Hours Total Time Avg Hourly |
Classification of Work Function Managing | Manager Senor Assistant | Support Hours Cost Rate
Director £ £ J
|
Administration and Planning ’
Case review & Case Diary management 029 0 Gd [aele 360 Q00 4 40 1,027 Od 23341
Cashienng & accounting D Oog 0.6 o] 1g 4 2q Do 4 80 1,126 00 229.8
IPS set up & maintenance 0 00 0o 0o 3.30 00 330 561 508 1701
Insurance [eRels 000 000 020 000 020 47 00 23500
Statutory matters (Meetings & Reports & 0 00 o og 8.10 17 308 0 od 23 40 5,085.00 217 31[
Notices) |
Strategy planning & control 080 0.25 0 oq 13 50 0o 14 59 3,061 25 210 4
Creditors
Communications with Crediiors / Employees 0.2q 074 0.00 000 000 0.85 357 29 3760
Non Pref Creditor claims adjudication & dist'n 000 004 004 1 00 00Q 100 180 00 180 OCJ
Non Pref Creditors / Employee claimg handiing| 0 00 000 000 010 000 010 21 Q0) 210 0(4
Investigations J
CDDA & reports & Communication 000 0.00 0 00 010 000 010 23 50 235 04
Realisation of Assets }
Freehcld and Leaseho!d Property 000 0 04 2 O(J 3 BCJ o] OCJ 5 B(J 1,463 OEJ 252 2
Total Hours: 1.20 2.20 8.2 a7 A 00 5870 220 66
S
Total Fees Claimed: £ 636.00 863.00 2,423.5 9,030.0 0.0 12,952.5 (

Category 2 Disbursements’



111663 CLEARWIN LIMITED

ANALYSIS OF TIME COSTS FOR THE PERIOD 25/09/2019 to 06/12/2019

ADP-Admin - Pre Appt.

. . Hours Total Time Avg Hourly ]
Classification of Work Function Managing Manager Senor Asoistant Support Hours Cost Rate i
Director £ £ i
Administration and Planning
Castuering & accounting C 00 000 000 165 065 230 479 00 208 28
Dezlings with Directors and Management 0 30 00 0.00 000 000 0 30 155 003 530 00
Financial review 1 90 000 0 oo 000 0009 190 1,007 Og 5300
IPS set up & maintenance 2 50 000 000 070 0oo 320 1,405 5 439 2
Strategy planning & control 15 80y 10 25 47 30 37 3270 109 85 36,672 79 3338
Creditors
Communications with Creditors / Employees 049 075 000 00g 050 165 588 29 344 39
Nan Pref Creditors / Employee claims handhing 0ad 0 Oq 070 1 80 000 250 584 599 2338
Realisation of Assets
Freehold and Leasehold Property C 0Q 00d 0od 000 064 065 136 50 21000
Sale of business 099 42 0g 5408 125 17 95 67 50 26,090 50 3865
Total Hours: 21.90 53.00 52.40 2.10 52.45 189.8 353.4%
Total Fees Claimed: £ 11,607.00 23,735 00 15,753.00 1,865.50 14,142.50 67,103.00 W

Category 2 Disbursements



111663 CLEARWIN LIMITED

ANALYSIS OF TIME COSTS FOR THE PERICD 25/09/2019 to 06/12/2019

ADM-Admin - Post Appt

L _ Hours Total Time Avg Hourly [
Classification of Work Function Managing Marager Senior Assistant Support Hours Cost Rate ,
Director £ £

Administration and Pilanning i
Case review & Case Diary management 6 40 180 0 00y 010 0 DJ 8 30 4,223 00 508 8
Cashiering & accounting 000 0 50 0 00y 3 5( 0.00 4 00 917 00 229 2

IPS set up & maintenance 009 009 000 2 24 0G0 2.20 365 00 165 81

Insurance 000 00d 000 019 00d 010 23 50 235 03

Statutory matters (Meetings & Reports & 000 004 810 10 Bq 000 18 7 4,458.0Q 238 40

Notices) ’
Strategy planning & conirol 000 310 17 50} 2 503 009 2310 7,045 00 304 9
Tax Compliance / Planning 000 049 G0 1 01 0.00 1 Oq 180 04 180 0

I

Creditors J
Communications with Creditors / Employees 0.20 0 GO 24 80 45 90 0 O(J 70 94 15,110 00 2131

Non Pref Creditor clams adjudication & dist'n 000 009 000 11.004 0 Oq 11 00) 2,062 50y 187 SCT

Non Pref Crediors / Employee claims handhing Q00 000 000 56 90 0400 56 90} 11,762 50 206 77

Invastigations

CDDA & reports & Communication 000 0.0(J 000 010 0 0[4 0108 23 SJ 2350

Realisation of Assets J
Book debts 009 200 17 10 0 80 0.00 19 90 6,125.00 307 7

Freehold and Leasehold Property 0 Og 000 BVSS 11 Eg £ 00 17 89 4,373 00) 24567
Hire Purchase and Lease Assets 0o 00Q 25 09 0 03 340 939 00 2761

Qther Intangible Assels 00 0 0d 080 000 000 0 60§ 177 00 2950 ]

Plant & Machinery & Fixtures & Motor Vehicles 000 003 0.00 030 0 0g o] 34 63 00 210 OC“

Total Hours: 6.6 7,46‘ 7710 147.20 0.00 238.30 242.75"

|

Total Fees Claimed: £ 3,498.00 3,320.0@¢ 22,744.50 28,284.50 0.0 57,847.00 ]

Category 2 Disbursements



110692 INSTALL BASE LIMITED

ANALYSIS OF TIME COSTS FOR THE PERIOD 25/09/2019 to 06/12/2019

ADP-Admun. - Pre Appt.

. N . Hours Total Time Avg Hourly
Classification of Work Function Managing Manager Semor Assisiant Support Hours Cost Rate ‘
Director £ £
Administration and Planning [
Cashienng & accounting 1 4( 000 000 279 000 410 1,402 508 342 07,
Financial review 130 00Q 000 0 0Q ¢ 0o 130 B89 00 5300
IPS set up & maintenance 2 oo 0 0g 000 070 000 320 1,405 50 435 2
Insurance 080 00Q 000 000 000 0 80 424 00 5300
Strategy planning & contro! 15 90 4 908 47 30 36 00 000 104 10 34,252 503 329 Oﬁ
Creditors :
Communications with Creditors / Employees 040 000 0008 080 000 1208 38000 316 B'A
Non Pref Crediors / Employee clams handhng 000 009 G 70 250 0 09Q 320 731 50 2285
Realisation of Assets
Plant & Machinery & Fixtures & Motor Vehicles| oo 004 040 Q Dd 000 040 T8 Od 29500
Sale of business 040 22 803 &Oi 1370 000 39 90 14,914 500 373 Sd
Total Hours: 2270 277 51.4 56.40 0.004 158.208 343.35
Total Fees Claimed: £ 12,031.00 12,465.00 15,163.00 14,658.50 0.00 54,317.50

Category 2 Disbursements



110692 INSTALL BASE LIMITED

ANALYSIS OF TIME COSTS FOR THE PERIOD 25/09/2019 to 06/12/2019

ADM-Admin. - Post Appt.

. . i Hours Total Time Avg Hourly
Classification of Work Function Managing Manager Senor Assislant Support Hours Cost Rate
Director £ £ J
|
Administration and Planning /
Case review & Case Diary management 2 50 1 BJ 000 0 1(J 000 4.4J 2,156 00 490 Oq
Cashiering & aceounting 0 0q [ 83 040 4 30 000 550 1,338 004 2432
IPS set up & mantenance 000 0.0 000 220 0.00 2.20 365 00 165 91
Insurance GO 000 aoq 074G 000 370 164 50 235.0
Statutory matters (Meetings & Reports & 00 000 8.10 410 000 12 20 3,288 00¥ 269 b1
Notices)
Strategy planning & control o] Od 209 1 BC! 170 0 Od 1555 4,739 2&4 304 7
Tax Comphance / Planning 0 Dﬂ 0.00 0 Dﬂ H)q o} Oﬂ 1 Oq 180 0(1 180 0
Creditors J
Communications with Creditors / Employees o 201 475 11 03 14,9& 0 04 26 84 6,793 74 253 Oj
Non Pref Creditor claims adjudication & dist'n 0 04 000 000 1 Sd 000 1 S(J 270 OCJ 180.0 ’
Non Pref Creditors / Employee claims handling| 0 OC+ [¢] Od 3 80 18 45 000 22 24 5,300 50 238 24
Pref claims adjudication & distribution 0 00 0 Od 0.00 340 000 3 403 744.00 218 84
Investigations [
CDDA & reports & Communication 000 0 061 g 0(1 019 ¢ a6g g 10 23 50 235 GT
Realisation of Assets J J .
Bogk debts 000 oo oo 010 000 010 23.508 235 O(J
Freehold and Leaseheld Property 000 0od 10 60§ 150 0 Og 25 Gg 6,414 50 250 57
Hire Purchase and Lease Assets 0.00 0 0Q 810 6 5 [V Y] 146 3,907 00 2676
Plant & Machinery & Fixtures & Mofor Vehicles 0.0q .00 120 1 3(11 a 0(1 prd 51 652 Oq 260 8 ‘
Total Hours: 27 5.4 55.00 75.2 0.00 138.4 262.6%
Total Fees Claimed: £ 1,431.0 2,299.0d 1 6,243.Dd 16,386.504 0.008 36,359.5[4 [

Category 2 Disbursements



110672 OPENSKY VENTURES LIMITED

ANALYSIS OF TIME COSTS FOR THE PERIOD 07/10/2019 to 06/12/2019

ADP-Admin - Pre Appt.

. i R Hours Total Time Avg Hourly
Classifigation of Work Function Managing Manager Senior Assistant Support Hours Cost Rate
Director £ £ |
Administration and Planning
Cashienng & accounting G 00 0.09 eyels g 23 009 02g 42 00 210 O
Deatings with Directors and Management 030 0.00 000 00 00g 030 159 008 530 C
Financial review 0 30 000 0003 000 000 0308 159 00§ 5300
IPS set up & maintenance 0 00 0 o0 000 070 000 0708 80 50 1500
Strategy planning & control 230 000 4 80 679 000 13.95 3,947 00 282 94{
Creditors
Non Pref Creditors / Employee claims handling 000 0 0d 000 010 0 00 010 21 00 21004
Realisation of Assets |
Sale of business 0 40 00Q ey els 040 000 230 896 00 32000
Total Hours: 339 0.0 6.90 81y 0.00) 1834 289.07
Total Fees Claimed: £ 1,749.00 .00 2,035.50 1,520.00 0.00y 5,304.50

Category 2 Disbursements



110672 OPENSKY VENTURES LIMITED

ANALYSIS OF TIME COSTS FOR THE PERIOD 07/10/2019 to 06/12/2019

ADM-Admin. - Post Appt.

. _ . Hours Total Time Avg Hourly
Classification of Work Function Managing Manager Senior Assistant Support Hours Cost Rate
Director £ £
|
Administration and Planning
Case review & Case Diary management G20 0.80 0 0% 010 00Q 090 397 00 44111
Cashiering & accounting D 00 014 0 ‘lq 2 30 00 250 529 00 211.6
IPS set up & maintenance 0 0 .00 0 00 140 00 140 22100 157 84
Statutory matters (Meetings & Reports & 000 000 610 560 0 0 1708 3,02300 258 3
Notices)
Strategy planning & control 00 000 0.0 2 40 Q00 2.4 506 50 211 G
Tax Comphance / Planning 0 00 000 00 160 004 10 180 008 1800
Creditors
Non Pref Creditors / Employee claims handling 0 00 0.00 000 020 c0g 020 44 508 222 5(
Investigations
CDDA & reports & Communication 0.0 003 000 100 0 00 100 23500 235 00
Total Hours: 0.20 0.70 6.20 14.00 0.00 21.10 243 41
Total Fees Claimed: £ 106.00 313.00 1,833.50 2,883.50 Q.00 5,136.008

Category 2 Disbhursements



R T

Pl BESE - egvmerc Lomeen Wairen Toer e e D oGnrare e ggn roa Bate
faly t Aamer s agtrEtion,
L rr L cremrare Rgrnn 10 Drged tnee goie Sagrger gt o8 S mnemie
BB TAR IR

Appendix 6

Fee Estimates

DUFF &PHELPS



SL'000°ST 000 0000£'s [0S'T0L'v |00°000'€ |00°008'T $334 pajewys] |ejo)
L0692 SL's§ 000 00°0¢€ 05°9T SZ'9 00'€ SANOH je10)
05887  (0S'Zv¥'T |00°S 00°0 057 0S'1 050 050 (318 6E7/BETS) SUOIIBBIISBAUI PUB MBIABI [RIDUBLIY
05'88¢  |0Sevv'T |ooS 000 0s'T 0sT 050 050 uoileaunwwoe) 1 spodal 'vaad
suone3isasy)
000S€  [00sZS  {0ST 000 000 001 050 000D SI01paI) PaINdIS
0001z 00’12 0T'0 000 oT'0 000 00'0 000 duijpuey swile|d 3akojdw3/s1011pal) §34d UON
00'SEE  |SZ'ISZ {540 000 000 00°C S0 000 s3aA0|dw3/S1031P3LY YIM SUOHEDIUNIWOD
sioup3J)
05'2€7  [0S/€Z 00T 000 050 050 000 000 3uluueld/asueldwo) xe]
ST'987  |00°SKT'T |oOY 000 00'C 00'T 00’1 000 josuod R uiuued A3alens
00'€9Z  |00°097's [000Z 00’0 0001 008 00'T 00'T (saon10N pue speday ‘s3unesiAl) s1aNeW AJOINIRIS
0S°LET  [0SL€C 00T 000 050 050 000 000 Silejje o Juawajels
0006T  |00'S6 050 000 05'0 00°0 0070 000 asuelnsu|
98'LST  [00'TZZ  |OP'T 000 or'T 000 000 000 dJueusjuiew g dn 3as Sq
00'08T (00006 [00°S 000 00's 000 000 000 Jusud3eUey pue s1010311Q Y sBuileag
00°£9¢ D0'SEET |OO'S 000 00'¢ 00'1 00T 000 8ununodoe x uualysed
8T'Evbe  |05°¢88'T l0sS 000 002 0s'T 00T 001 Juwoaseuew Aseiq aSeD pUE M3IA3I 3SED
Suiuue)q R unupy
AinoH  11son 9wy | sinoy Moddng| jueisissy Jojuas| Jadeuep Jauued
UOIIUNS YoM JO voliedlissels
“Bny |el0) SINOH '

{meN) wawiuioddy 1504 - uoneASIUIWIpY

uonesiuipY 3y} Jo pouad a3y} 04

pallwI] SjU3WSAAU| aseq j(eisuf :33aloid

~ 91BWI]S3 S99




00°9¥0'cE 000 00°'98T°€T |00°0ZT'6 |00°0Z1'9 |00'0Z9'% 539] pajews3 |e1oy,
0TTLT S8'TCT (000 ot'69 00°Z€ a4 0LL SINDH |R10)
€9'5v7  |00°0S6°C [00°CT 000 002 00t 00'T 000 Apadoid pjoyaseal pue pjoyaa.d
S1as5se jo co_umm__mwm
96'T0E  [0S'TLY'E |0S'TT 000 009 0S'¢C 0s'T 0S'T (12 p£Z/8ETS) SUOIIRSIISIAUL PUB M3IADI |BIDURUYY
0S'88C [0STYP'T |00'S 000 0S¢ 051 050 050 uoneaIUNWWO) 8 suodas ‘vaad
suolesiisaau|
rereE |000vST (oSt 000 001 002 001 050 $J03P3I) PAINIAY
00067 |00'6T 0T°0 000 010 000 000 000 3uijpuey swie[> a3A0|dw3/510)1pal) Jaid UON
00061 |0006T |00'T 000 001 00°0 000 000 u,1s(p pue uonealpnipe swie(d J0Npal) Jaid UON
97's0S  |00°08F  |S60 000 000 000 SL'0 0z0 s93A0|dw3/51011PRID YHUM SUOIIEIIUNWIWIO)
SIoHpaL)
057 |0S/€C  |00T 000 050 050 000 000 duluueid/aouerdwo) xe|
6’297  [00°0ST'9 lpo€e 000 00'ST 00t 00'C 00 |043u02 1§ Buuue|d ASa3e43S
97'S9Z  |00°095°L {0S'8T 000 00°ST 00°0T 00T 0S'T {saonoN pue spoday ‘ssuliaay) siariew Alojnieis
0s/€z  |0S/€2 |00T 000 050 050 000 000 SJIBjE JO JUBWRlLIS
00°06T  [00'S6 050 000 050 000 000 000 ajuesnsu|
00'06T |00°LZ9  |0f'E 000 0c'€ 000 000 000 JdueualLIRW g dN 135 Sd]
£8'G07  |00°'SEZ'T [00'9 000 00°S 00T 000 000 JusWaseueRy PUB SI013IG Yyhm sEuljeaq
00°69Z  |00°'G8£'Z 006 000 009 00'T 00 000 3ulunodie 13 uatyse)
L1'50€ |00sTY'y |osvT 000 00’9 00°S 00T 0S'T Juawadeuew Aleiq se) pue malaal 3seD
Suiuueid % ulwpy
Apnol 1508wl sanoH noddng| jueisissy Joluas| Jadeuen| Jtouned
Sy 101 SInom UOIUNY HIOMN JO UOIIRILISSE[D

{maN) Jusunuioddy 1sod - uopensILUpY

uoneASIuIWPY 8yl jo polsad Ay 404

paywi] dnoug souie)| :33l04d

2jewisy sao4




00'2y8'1SZ 000 00°Z¥S'0TT |00°090°06 |00°0rZOE (00700012 $aa4 pajewnsy jejo)
06752 08'S66  |00'0 08'19§ D0'9TE  |00°E9 00°SE SINOH |e10)
oot looss 0£0 000 0€0 000 00'0 000 ssaulsng Jo 3|es
06'99C  |00°ObL2 00’62 000 00'ST 0001 00'E 00T SERVEIEN ST TR
rSTYZ  l00OPT'E 00'€T 000 00’8 00t 00T 000 51955y 95EAT pUR SSRYIING 3UH
19z |00'SzZ0TT CO9F 000 00'sZ 00'ST 00'§ 001 Avadoud pioyasea pue pjoyaaid
£6'887 000608 00’82 000 00's 0002 00°E 0c'o $19ap joog
Slasse mo :O_umm__mmm
se/ve looser'Tt 00'6¥ 000 00'0€ 00'ST 00¢ 00 (918 GEZ/BETS) SUOHLBIISAAUI PUL MBIADJ |RIIUEUIY
EE'8EE  [00°0G90P 0071 000 00t 00t 00T 00z uonedunwiwo) 3 suodal ‘yaad
suonesdnsaauy
£€'8€€  |00°0£0'T co9 000 002 007 00T 00'1 SIOMpaJ]) paINd3S
(S'€0Z  |00'ST9'sE 00sLT {000 00051 00'st 000 000 Juljpuey swiep avAojdw3fSI01paI) J31d UON
0006T  |00°060°C 00Tt co0 0011 000 000 000 U,JSIp pue UonRedpNpe SWie JOYPaIY jaid UoN
9z'9zz  |ooooE'Se 00LLE 000 00092 poozt  {00S 007 saaA0|dwW3/51011pal) YUM SUDHIEIIUNWIWIOD
SICYESI)
STI0E  |000TYT 00’8 000 o0'v 007 001 00T Juiuueid/auedwod xe
Trole  loosze'ee 0O09 000 0001 00°sT 00'GT 0001 jo43u03 ¥ Butuued ABalens
EE'EQE  (0O'O0E'Le 00°06 000 00°0¢ 000 00'ST 00'S (seonop pue spoday ‘s3uvsiy) ssenlew Aloniels
00982  |00'STL 05 000 001 00T 050 000 slieye JO JuaWes
0087z |oD0LS 082 00’0 05T 001 000 000 saueInsu)
vSIPE  |000LST 059 000 00t Q0 050 0070 3Jueualulew 13 dn 135 Sd|
90'/8Z  [00088'F 00°LT 00'0 00'g 00°0T 00T 00'1 uaWasdeueln pue S0l Yum s3ulesq
QO'0TE  |000TS9 0012 000 009 00°0T 007y 00'1 3upunooe 1§ Bupiayse)
EE'BIE  |00'OLE'ET (V4] 000 00'02 00'0T 00’y 00'8 JusWaZeuew Alelg ase) pue maladl ased
Buiuueld 9 uiwpy
Apnoy 1507 awi| SINOH uoddng!  juesissy J01uas| Jsadeueyy| 1daupned
ugipung JJop Jo UOREIYISSE]D)
Sy 2101 SINOH

(maN) Juawiuioddy 1504 - UOIIBAISIUILIPY

UOIIEASIVWPY 9Y3 JO poiad ayy Jod

paywi] uimiea)) :3afoid

ajewWwnsy sa94




05°528'T7L 00°0 00°8¥Z'0€ |0S"L6Y'6T (00°089°L |00°00Y‘S 5934 pajelwysy [e3ol
ET'€5¢ 0sL8T (000 0Z'6ST  |05'€0T  |oo9t 006 SINOH fe1o)
gsZve  |0O0LE'Y {0081 000 008 0001 000 00’0 19SSy 95 PUE IseY2Ingd a4IH
£9'GZ7  |00'SZ0°6 |00OF 000 0052 0051 000 000 Aviadodd pioyaseaq pue pjoysaly
00051 |oo6T 010 000 010 000 000 00'0 $1G3p oogq
$13558 JO 101 es) ey
1Z'16Z  [00'S08Y |{0S'9T 000 008 00's 00¢ 05T (212 GEZ/BETS) SUONEZIISIAUN PUE MBIADI [BIDUBUIH
£€'8€E  |00°0£0'T |00°9 000 00’z 00'¢ 00T 001 uoleaunwwo) 1 suodas ‘ygad
suonedisaauy|
£6'85¢ |00'S06  [0S°E 000 002 00T 0S50 000 SI0)PaID PRIN2BS
00'06T |009%9 {OV'E 000 ov'¢ 000 000 000 uoIINQUISIP 13 UoIEIIPNIpY SWIE|) Jaud
€1°907  |0Sz9r’s |05°9¢ 000 00'Zz oSt 000 000 Buypuey swie|d 9aAo|dw3/5.01pal) jaud UON
0006T 00987  [0S°T 000 0s°T 000 000 000 U,1sIp pue uoneapnlpe swierd JoUpald 431d UON
8¢ /€  |00D0EY'ST |00'S9 00’0 00'0Y 00'2e 00T 00T $33A0}dW3/SIONPa.L) YHM SUOHEIIINWILIOD
SI10YIpPaJ)
SLelr  |osiTy (00T 000 05T 050 000 000 Buluue|dfaoueljdwo) xey
€8°0TE  |00°09%'2 [00'%C 00°0 00's 00'tT 007 00T [043u02 g Buiuue|d AZareuss
17457 |00°090°TT |0O'EY 000 00°0¢ 0002 00’z 00T {saonoN pue slioday ‘suleaw) sianiew Alonjels
05'¢€z  |oosivy (oo 000 0ot 001 000 000 SJIBYE JO JUBWIDIRIS
SLEtT |osiTy (00T 000 05T 050 000 000 3auBINSy]|
00°06T  |008TY 02T 000 07T 000 000 000 ueuaiuiew 1@ dn 13s Gd|
SSvIE  [00DEL'T 09§ 000 00z 002 00T 050 JUBWazeuR pue SI03I341Q Yim sduijeaq
ge'ere (000617 |006 000 009 00¢C 00T 000 Buizunooe 3§ duiialyse)
erece [00099°S 10T 000 008 00'% 05°¢ 00'€ Wswageuew Ale1Q 3seD pue MaIAd) ase)
Buluue|d 7@ uitupy
ApnoH {isonyawil| sJnoH uoddng| juesissy Joluag| safeuey| Jaulleq
.m>< [e301 sInon uonidung yiom jo uonesyisse|)

{maN) usunuioddy 1504 - uotiesisiulpy

uonESIuNUPY 3Y) jo polsad ay; JoJ

payw|1 aseq ||eisu| :33losd

ajewysy s394




05'£85'ST 000 00'9ST'9 [0S'£86'v [00°0V9'T |00°008°T Se94 pajewnsy |ejoL
¥8'99¢ ob'8s 00'0 ov'ze 05'L1 09's 00°€ SINOH |e30),
05'88¢ 0STPr'T {00°S 000 05T 051 050 0s°0 (039 6EZ/8€ 7S} SUONESIISIAUL PUB MIIARI [BlIURLLY
662 09'LVET [0St 000 ooz 0s'1 050 0s0 uonedunwwo) 1§ spodal ‘vgad
SuoIe3115IAU|
00'0s€ 00'52S 0S'1 000 000 00'1 090 000 $401pat) paindss
09°L8¢ 00'Siy 0o'c 000 co1 001 000 00°0 $39A0|dW3/51011PAID YUM SUOIIEIILUNWILIOD
sIolpaU)
SLETT 0S'Ley 00°C 000 0s1 0s0 000 000 3uluueld/aoueydwo) xe|
00°£9¢ 00'SEE'T [00°S 000 00t 00'T 001 000 {03102 73 Suluue(d Agatens
00'€9t 00°09Z's |o0'0T 000 0001 00’8 001 00’1 (s32130N pue spoday ‘s3unaaly) sianew Aoynels
0s'/€t 0s'LEC 00T 000 0so 0s'0 000 000 Sliejje JO Juawalels
0c'o6l 00997 or'1 0c'o ort 000 000 000 Jdueuajulew g dn 135 54|
0C'06T 00'se 050 oco 090 000 000 000 3juesnsu|
00’061 00°096 00°S 000 00's 000 000 000 JudwiaBeUBy puE 510133110 Yhm sBulleag
00'£9¢ Q0'SEE'T |00'S 000 oo'e 00T 00’1 000 Bupunode 1 Juliysed
8T'EPE 09'/88'T [05°S 000 00'¢ 0S'1 001 00T JuswaBeuew AseiQ ase) pue malnal 3se)
3uluue|d g ulwpy
Aldnoy |1sojawil| S4noH uoddng{ jueisissy Joiuag| saBeuep| Jauped
uolduUng JI10MA JO UONIBDIHISSE]D
‘Sny {elo] SinoH

{man) uawiuioddy 3sod - uonessiuIWpY

uopesiuIWpY ay) jo pouad ayy Jog

pajiwi sainmuap AysuadQ :303loud

djeWIs] Saa4




ngtal Hage Cuestmests wties Varos Groap ores Toearwn Uritec stz Bete omotes &

Appendix 7

Fee Narratives

Phorivstvzinte Repsrt 1 Oreciae 3ns

2n T Onershy Jenitares Lirniteo
£ Aommmisiral on,
tzremert of ®roposais
e Decemuer 2070

']

DUFF&PHELPS



Instail Base Investments Limited (“IBiL"}); Kairos Group Limited (“Kairos™): Clearwin Limited
(“Clearwin”}; Instail Base Limited {“Install Base”); and Opensky Ventures Limited {"Opensky”) -
All in Administration (“the Group”)

The Joint Administrators’ Fee Estimates for the period of Administraticn

Stephen Ciancy and Sarah Bell were appointed Joint Administrators of Opensky an 2z Qctober 2018 and
were appomnted Joint Admimistrators of the remainder of the Group companies on 28 Octcber 2019

Introduction

The felicwing information 1s provided to creditors to enable them o consiger and approve the Jont
Agmimistrators ~emuneration l1is a summary of key 1ssues to assist credilors ir understanding the strategy
of the Jomt Agmimisirators. the associated costs and expenses of the related actvifies ang the financ.a
venefit to credrtors 1in & petental dividend to the Group s non-preferental creditors

This documenrt should be read in conpunction with the Joint Administrators Statement of Proposals whch
previges further details of the assets labiites and esttmated return to creditors if any Particular reference
15 made to the Appendices entitied Fee Estimates and Estmates Expenses of the Admiusiratiors

Shcuid the Joint Agrminmistrators anticipate further tme costs 1t addiuon 10 the above they wil ssue “uther
Fee Estmates for approval

Estimated Fees and Expenses

The Joint Agministrators proocse that ther fees will be based on ume cosie peing fxed by reference 1o
the bme given by them arc their staff ir attendmg to matters arsing in tne Admimustratons such tme to be
charged at the hourly charge out rate of the grade of staff unpetaking the work at tre urme o was
underiaken

Tre Secured Crediior wili be asked to approve the Fee Estimates wh ch effechivaly acis as a cap on the
fees tat car be crawn isubject 16 the Joint Administraters ability 1c seek ar incresse n the approved
amount from creciors f appropniate: The Fee Estimates sre enclosed st Appendix 5

Te Estimated Expenses for the Admmistrations are as shown at Appendix 5 13 this narrative thes
swstrates the mourred and anucipated expenses for aft of the Administratons and s for information

zdrposes only ‘and does rot reguire approval by any class of gredaon)
1T srouid be noted that the Fee Estimates are ar estimate of time costs trat the Jort Ao nistrators expect
omcur and the leved of fees drawr wil be dependent on the asset realisghions ¢ agreement of the
Securec Creditor

Estimated Return to Creditors

Tre puicome for ali classes of credior is referred to in detar « the maim boay of the report the contents
of whicty have been summanseg for reference belcw

Secured Creditor

Fixed charge distributions were made to the Secured Creditor from each of the Group companies on the
Compietion Date.

No further distrbutions are expected to be made to the Secured Creditor




Preferentiat Creditors

G houdav pay

o

G outsiandin

ge arrears an

a\_‘

of w

preferentiai claims in respect
due ¢ the empwoyees of Clearwm a7d Install Base at the Appomtment Date

 be

¢ there wil

15 antepate

i
L

ate

S

i

tre Secretary ¢

+
ed 1o

v

a2 c'atms witl be subrogs

b

i

2 sigrf cart siement of the prefere:

L

tha
~

Fohiowins

JIKE'y

o]

"

by the RPS

.
L

ymean

ca

=

i be insufficient r

¢
i

cipated that there w

T
1

™

Basec o currert mformaucr 45 5

io the oretgrentg! sred~ore of either of the comparies

Non-Preferential Creditors

satans 1o

!
L

&

e ~soffoent s

]

there wil,

ed that

i¥

natie

Joint Administrators’ Estimated Time Costs

ing

& Plann

on

trat

minis

Statutory Compliance « Ad

3828107
etLen

ay

Zi.enNg

i -Siatd
(=

Lo~ mgt

ER

1

ore

™ -
e

(4]
(18]

. mu
L

©e ~onirns
f

o
B

sHe
~ £

- e
[,

atea

far e

gLre

tE
e

1

o

[19]
T8

“
Ll

P
>

G

=2kl

stranor & P

The Joint Administrators will deal with ali creditor queries as appropriate The majorty of the time snecurred
ic daie and the expected future ttme 1o be mcurred in relation to credidor communications relates 1o
Clearwin as this was the saies division of the Group.

YWith regarc tc non-preferential crediors the Jont Administrators and case staff will haise accordingly to
assist them » submitting their claims in the Admiristrations Duning the Adminmistrations il 1s anucipaied
that the Joint Administrators will nave to deal with creditor gueries and lodging creditors claims that will be
sabmitied onic the case management system

A sgrificart amount of the creditor guenes have been received and are expected {o continue {o be
receved o reiabion to customers of Clearwin who have pad a cepost for services that were not comoieted
at the Appo~irrent Date

Inadciticr the Jomt Administrators have been assisting the former employees of Clearwin and Instail Base
with the subrissior of their claims 1o the RPS ana dealing with any subseguent cuenes ansing from these
Ciims

Furthermore tnhe Jamt Acmemustralors have uasng wiin subcoriractors previously empicyed by Insial
Base rega-ding monies owec {c ther further crector guenes are expected to be 1n relabon 10 ouistancing
wages of tne sub-contraciors the Group empicyed 1o compigle the home improverent works

Te date e Jo~t Aomaistrators have dealt witr ne Secures Creddors in corfirming the amounis due
respect ¢f the fixed and floating charges heid foilowing the appiicat.on of ary reievant irterest ano charges
a~d repayirg oat of these baiances

The Jomt Ad-mstrators will also deal wih penera: ¢rec1ors guenies "egard ng ihe Acmngiration process
anc prov.ding wposteo e credifors where sppucabis

Going forward e Joint Administrators will cortrue dealng wit creditor matlers as delalec above as
and wher gueres ana ciams are presenied Total ume zosis in respect of creddors for the Group are
eshtmaiec io ne £15° BOC ncluding the costs nourred 1o cdate and are expectec o comprse of the
followimg future tasxs.

. Dealing with correspondence emals art teiephong conversat,ons regarding claims ir the
Admamistration

. Deaung with any claims submittea

. YMariaining Jp to date creditor information ang ciaims status on the case management sysiem,

. Wairiaining the crediors portal websie

° sdiudicating and agreemg credier clams it the event a aivicenc wil become payable

. Ceciarng calculatng and payng a diidend or Prescripec Part dvidend

. Distrbuting dwidends to creditors i the event that dividends will be payable and

. Reporiing to the Secured Creditor

investigations

i 15 2 statutory requrement that the Joint Admmistrators provide @ repert to the DBEIS on the conduct of
any directors of the Group within the fast three years to determing ther fitness to act mn such a role



=
e

&
~

(.
Lt

F

further

=)
y il prowvi

t
20 This process
roup & 000uy

oceedmgs

r

~
=

-
o

o

)
&

re

4

T

C

s

tness statements etc Such investigaions
Mg 8 backap of e

s1 practice standards are met anc the

1

be

Elemeris

g

113

ure that
t mistonc ba

=1

ate

+

overy so crediiors shoulg not assume that thig activi
QuESICM aIE Dy TN

C
[=E
SE
a
1

supporting documeris w

10N s

1

o
)

rvestigations for
o~ of
P

H

I
-
L

:
ole

~

ministra

~
¥

BT ar

o *he Bank i reo.
he oo

broad fevel of nvestigation 1o er

pended 1IN prowvidin

zy o7 may ot lead to further asset re

2
moneiaTy beneflf to the A

Vrhng

+

+
Securng
A

3

™E LOSIS 1N respect O

av be ex

by
e

(2]

!
i

=

hig wit en
Estimates refiects thig standard if DBEIS then insugates Directors Disgualification p

Ime

o

H
'
t
T
@
-

H

{1
o
[\)

v

IS4

th

[}
[}

@'
3

- otals

s taniial
9] H

(olal

e

o~

SLCVET

Realisation of Assets

i
38

L
=

s reie!

~

P

C be mouTret

Z 50 =a2pellec

L=t =E ol T ol ol

(8]}

it}



The tirme costs expected 10 be incurred in reiatior to Motor Vehicles will include discussions with varous
former empicyees Interested i1 purchasing the vehicles as weli as haising with the Agents regarding offers
recewed and dpdates on the sale process

Time has alsc been incurred and will continue to be incurred. in assisting finance providers in recoverng
tneir vehicles

Freghoid and Leasenaio Property

The Jomnt Admirustrators anticipate time costs i dealing with the Freenold and Leasehold Property of the
Group which incluces establishing the posthion of the iandiords and making efforts 10 agree a surrender
ieases whee possible

with the Purchaser and the relevani landlords regarding tne
h fall due during the perog of the cence 10 ocoupy

Furthermpore tme will be mcurres hasm
bcence 10 oocupy and any obligations whi

g
B
~
c

in agditron, the Jomt Admin stratore are making erquines o establisn f any further recoveries can be made
in respect of business rates refunds

Hire Purcrase anc Lease Assels

The Group Jblisec vanous assets ra! were supject iC “nance agreements The Jont Admurustrators wab
spend tme reviewmg and venfying ine finance agreemenis dentfying tne wwcatior of assels and essisiing
with the codector of thrd-pary assels were pessipie 7 me Wwill 3iso be meurec laisng wih any langloros
T possession of ire-party assets to assist with collecuon T the event that the Joint Adanisirators canrot
provide access 1o thurd patties for conecnor

As sucr the Jomt Agmimsiralors anveoate tolel tme costs of £47 £°€ 1 geanng witn the reas sation of the
3r0uUp 8 255618

There are no otner knocwn assets ¢f the Admuisirgauons &t this 1me however the Jot Agmimisizalors a0
seex 10 'dertfy ary adoiliona assets for the benefit of the Adminstralion estales

Shouid you Fave any cuenes please coriact Cadum O Brien of thes office



» 2

Openary Joentyres Vel
Al e fgmimermatior
U T L moetrztarg Ranor e Cretitore 207 Siztement o Froposale

“E Decerner 2

Zge mRETTETIE LMies Yaoce Genup o Tnen Teatwn L ler Teia Base L ves an
Fog

[

Appendix 8

Estimated Expenses of the Administrations of the Group

DUFF & PHELPS



682 4913 §46'93 B9V'653 959'583 £0.'83 906'03 ey

00583 00%'Y.4 S1807) Sjuaby 19a(] 1005 - dnouny sMmegiany

005'Z23 06243 00043 Qoo'0Ld 00063 AN $1807) [B087 - S1YbILY

Y023 - 0414 £Gd spuowesIngsi(y sdipyd ¥ 1Ing

§80'9€13 GOL'S3 8LEPSS g0 294 £04 0 949'G.3 sa8 4 - sdpyg ¥ 4N
jer0) AysuadQ aseq ||ersu} uimiea;n soHe) AT

3NPoyoS $1S07) UONBEASIUIWPY -did




Instali Base investrnents Limited /tin Adrmiristration; ("the Company™j

Joint Adrenistrators’ Estimated Expenses for Whote Period of Agministration

Company Activity Date Of Instruction Fee Basts Anticipated
Total Cast

Professional Advisors/Services £

[ iolal ]

Tors LRSS s ar §G L8 Wil

Category 4

‘¢ Towes hgtRoc Semz Pen o~ i e - y&s Fee LZEN

SiomE e ez tooemE0: em- Do L TIUTEC Bagl

T3toE T DET Sge- Doz ZEs PG Seromno 0

R LRT LR TR 318 60

Zaweqanny 2

TR

ooz P e ) N

i Estratep Eaperses £518.60
— 00,



Kairos Group Limied {in Adminstratior) ("the Company™}

Jomnt Administrators Estimated Expenses for Whale Period of Administration

Company Activity Date Of instruction Fee Basis Anticipated
Total Cost

Professional AdvisorsiServices £

None

Tula orofessicie 60w $07 CO8IS Nif

Disbursements

Category 1

Ayoe Towers Watisor Bong Bremu 280 Fxet Fee

Counis ACVET S0 L T el c& Dot As tnoumes A4 BT

Sarc.eyvs Bars Ba~v Trarges

Ttz Caregor, T SLarsemers

Category 2

Nore

Total Estimated Experses

%)
a
o

3%

9]
°

"
v

>

358 60

N

£359 60




Clearwir Limted {in Admingtration; {("the Company"}

Jownt Admimstratore Estimated Experses for Wnole Penod of Adminisiranon

Company Activity Gate Of instructson Fee Basis Anficipated
Total Cost

Professional Adviscrs 'Services £
Hogre 2E-0rt "% T me Cosis ROTIRA
Tota TTLeSRR IS D, 3rv NI 5,800.00

Thebursements

category

- T el Tee zzi
oL =t Sz Lo stooz Le router L5
Toe Dem tdzozge e LT oeTET B T Ser & oot
PRI Ser ol vy tIT L
I et T IoEC . z 405 60
—
Cawegr=, 2
ttR Toe_ e, ZIIDcsE eI ~

Tota EsHraten EXDersEes £7.408.60



ingtalt Base Lumiied [in Aaministration} ("the Company™)

Joint Agrunistrators' Estimnated Expenses for Whole Pencd of Adminstration

Company Actrvity Date Of instruction “ee Basis Anticipated

Total Cost

Professional Advisors/Services £

S1a Group VanLalor ans regnsal or of 'EN3IDE 28-Cet-"g Fercenigoe o TBC
ssse s E& SaTTnE

Total Drofessiorar Ao so” L0 sis TBC

Dsbursements

Category 1

Wilis Towers Walso~ Sonz Premuu~ 25T TR Faeg FeE 228 00

Counls AQveusing Lmned Szt ACvetsng Z8-Tiet "% Ls inL_reC L

Tota Date Macagemen &Gt Se n ULl

Barciays Ban« 2800 7% Cg fgo oy [N

To'a Caregory 7 Db §0eents 2 359 60
——

Category 2

NoMe

Tog Cateos . £ 2 g5Lrserens

Total Estrmated Experses £2.358 60



Opensky Ventures Limited {In Adminisiration) {"the Lompany™;

Jomt Admirustirators’ Estimated Expenses tor Whole Period of Admunistration

Company Actwvity Date Of Instrucuon Fee Basis Anticipated
Totai Cast
Professional Advisors/Services £
Nz e
Telal prL s e G058 LIEE il
——
Disbursements
Category 1
Volie Toaets Wwatsne Elgvit-haliies -5 Ty gz tee cet 20
Tous RoLemising L et SeLer bl zz-0r -7 bz v rren gL El
ST T Satr Drerces t = Fet Tal . L
21§ 60

Tota’ Estmated Experses




Meld L EATE T GRS enlS L I P altna Bt ar i ten o nn

Appendix 9

Statement of Creditors’ Rights

arcky Jertgres o e
Lo Adranisirator
Lo Dres ot whn Srererent of Proposals
7
2

Deree et 2004

DUFF &PHELPS



STATEMENT OF CREDITORS' RIGHTS

Rule nuimbers refer to Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2076 (as amendsad]
Section or paragraph numbers refer o Insofvency Act 1686

If vou reguire 2 copy of any relevart re or secuon  nplease contact Callum O Bnen &
Callum Cbrer @duffandphelps com

Trg nouce s accompanied by the Jont Administraiors Statermert of Froposas
information for creditors on remuneration and disbursements of Admirustrators

inforeation regarding e fees sn¢ cishursemenrie of somimst-gtors nclucing detars of the DU &
€

for gacn graoe of sieff that rmaey orcanax
+ I

DS wWww So¥ancphalns ©o K SETVCES TESITLLILT TG COTLOTEIe-TES LT T G-ane-Ce bl

L EOrY CTEC 107 -0UI08S-8NC-eM D OyBE-TBc-E R eeTE

Creditors may requisition a decision to be made by all of the creditors for approval of the Joint
Administrator” Proposals under para 52(2) Scheduie B1 Insoivency Act 1986

, . s = - fer e S ne . ,
€ ol LAUTomgltaints sTae 888 g fecsenn U 2 DomnETyt CTRCIOTS 85 0 ATETTEr Tey
-~ . - cmym . I - ey g - e~ e o
ZCoTOVE e DrOnGSals F resuesies oy Cres wots oF e TomosTy 2 TLEE CELIS ETTOUTI IS &1 east (L
: famg Dompaty SL0T 2 tetuBst UL DE TECE (BT Dy TN@ Lo T AT nSrEinTE AT

oY T RTTRINT S SBETT e DT DTOS0sE s 1 T JeTel

- 1 PRy - . PR [ . P 1 ~ N
L] o srcitre creCGre Cr LT RLIDTES CLTNLTT TS AT e TesuBsl 27T LT Mg 27008

£

Crecaors gy ne tecaested 10 Teel e 00s1E OF 2 ETLSCOTBI CEC ST 30T 2 Cergs Al 0E
ronecec for v g nurpose Trhese ocsts —ay B8 LLetel 'L De DB 0 g8 2n experse o e Ao istrar o

LorgOl sorec cenisior most be ade wirin 28 caye U rele . 7y

g
crec tnr of e JED

' =



MetE BeeE segiments milar Yoo Trosn oo vet Deater L v ieT vetnl mETe 7ot

SUAMENS Lagials Sht- Hold SNad - AL A LY

et ot Beangsae

~
T S0
Loomrerminer =

Appendix 10

Proof of Debt Form

DUFF & PHELPS




Rule 14.4
'R 2016

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

install Base investments Limited - In Administration
Company No. 11007265

© | ~ame of Craaitor
3 compaTy,  Ee2se slst 3
reqistration number anc non-uk
registration,
2 | Aogress of Cregitor for corresponoenie
jav) =g =
-
13
L} Sgratlre 2 ren o ohouersce -
wamer L0 _ETTERS TaTE
Are o TTERDE TeTIen IT T TR e
LR S TR e R Mool Sl fe i
fAocress of cetsot son 7o T ogrenc o Deto

Lo sTeiaT




Rule 14.4
IR 2016

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

Kairos Group Limited - In Administration
Company No, 13935394

Date of Adumistration 28 Octoher 2019

Name of Credior

(ff a company please also give compamy
registration number and f non-UK country of
registration)

Address of Creditor for correspondence

Contact telephone namber of creditor

Emait address of crecror

Total amount of cla'm including any \Valoe Accec
Tax as & ‘he date of sommnstration less 3oy
payments made after this date in reigtion 1K the
claim  any deduction under R4 20 of the
insolvency (Engiand & Wales; Rules 2078 a1z ary
adjustment oy way o set-off \n accorcance wan
R14 24 and R4 28

Detans of any cocuments by reference 1o which he
aebt car be substanhiated ‘please attach;

¥ amolnt 3 above ncludes oustancig
ancapiaiised interes! pease siate amoam

P

Particu ars of how anc when gept .nc.rec
{'f you need more space appenc 3 CoalnLEl In
sheet 10 thus form;

Particulars of any securty neic the .al.e o° he
security and the cate 't was given

Particulars of any reservation of the carves n
respect of goods supphes o which the tam
reiates

Signature of creaitor or person authonsed 1o 50 o s teha

s

Name n BLOCK LETTERS

Are you the sole member of the creditor?

Fosition with or i relaton to credior

Address of person signing (if different from 2 above!

Admitied to vote for £

Admtteg for divaenc for £

Date

Cate

Administrator

Apminsirator

AN




Rulg 14.4
iR 201¢

PROOF COF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

Clearwin Limited - In Administration
Company No. 1098323348

Uste of Aamu-strat.ecn 28 Octoper 2013

1 Name of Credlor
(I & comrcany piease ASC  QIve  SGTIDETY
regisiration aumber and f omon-dk county of
reg'siration;

2 | Adgress of Credio’ for O resoongence

REF

3

2

Z fosmIut w0 oano.e “CLotes Iostetoogo E
_TIADTH 527 TTETEST D SARE SIEle sV

Z | Pegmel s o a B0 wneT TBLY nILTer

D, TEeD TMODTE sDELE SILETCT B OITTTTLETST

ShEE Tl T E B

7 Fadc.as F 20 seT.ty v T e Lz Le 7 he
SBC.T Ty BNC INE AW Y MBS T .ET

? | Pawzogs o a7, reser.gLo7 oF t1e TaTen 7
resDECY °f g00TS SLIDBT T 4T TT CtE LE T
reEtes

] SgrELe ST rTEC LT DT LETSIT 2T SET ID AT O T g LerE T
hoae - BLOOK oiTE
Lre oo tre S0 METDEr LTINS oran ZEONT
SO NDT W T of e ElDT T TTED o
~ooress ofpesnT g ne T oforemi o 2Bl

A3 nec o onte for £ e A 2=
Dae sae

[SSoks el MM 14




Ruie 14.4

IR 2616

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

instail Base Limited - In Administration
Company No. 10932372

Date of Admnistration

28 Cotoper 2015

=y

Name of Creditor
{(If a company please also give company
registration  number andg f non-UK  country of

registration)

2 | Address of Creditor for correspondence
Contact telepriong number of creditor
Email address of credtor REF

3 | Totai amount of claim. including any Vaue Addec
Tax as at the pate of acminstration ress any
paymenis made after this date in relation to the
claim any geduchon Jander Ri1420 <f the
Inscivency tEngland & Wales) Rules 2076 anc any
acesiment by way O set-off n accorganze with
R14 24 and R4 78

4 | Detans of any documenis by reference to which the
deht can be subsiantiated {piease attach.

5 1 f smount m 3 above inciudes  ouotstanong | £
uncapiaiced me-es! pigase slale amount

g | Particuars of how anc wnen gedt ingcu rec
(¥ you need more space append 8 contnualc”
sheet to tus form»

7 | Paricwars of any secunly hec the value o othe
security and the caie 11 was given

8 | Particusars oF any -eservation of tiie clamec i
respect of goods suppnbed tc whch the ciam
relales

9 | Signature of cregror oF persor authonsec {¢ act on s benalf
Name . BLOCK LETTERS DATE
Are you the sole member of the credifor™ vES NG

Position with or in relation to creditor

Address of person signing {if different from 2 above;

Agmitted to vote for £

Admittec for divgenc for £

Date

Date

Adrmuinistrator

Admumsirator

Ao




Rule 14 4
IR 208

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

Opensky Ventures Limited - In Administration
Company No. 07631978

Date of Acrrustralior 24 Lotober 200 %

Name of Cregilor

registration,

@ Company pease  alsc QiR SompaTy
registralio” number anc ¢ non-UKl coltiry o

2 | Anaress of Crecdor for corresponcence

Conact ielephone number of crecine

n
in
n

In

h

th

L8]

6

4agress oF

Lornte 1T Wie o 4 LUTtET TTT L e
Sae P

T T




ngial Base Ceestrerts

Appendix 11

SiP 16 Report to Creditors

LT M res

Graf e Tiearvet iriec

)
Y

P EESE el B0 ULELSYy

Cheioar feogrege Cirat

Gry o ter

or

P e et pe P P - [ — ore
Jard Lgmimgrgtore Fanyst i Crenitare 5aa Stetemient of Brgng

.

LA T O G

A

DUFFE&PHELPS




instali Base irvestments Limited Kairos Group Limited Clearwin Limitea install Base Limtea are Openvky Ventures Limiteo
(Al i Admaristration)

Joint Admimistraiors SIP 16 Report to Crediors
1 Movernber 2018

DUFF &PHELPS

SIP 16 Report to
Creditors

install Base Investments Limited;

Kairos Group Limited;
Clearwin Limited;

Install Base Limited; and
Opensky Ventures Limited
(All in Administration)
{together “the Group”)

Joint Administrators’ report on the pre-packaged sale of certain
CGroup business and assets

Duff & Phelps Ltd.
The Chancery

58 Spring Gardens
Manchester

M2z 1EW



Definitions

Word or Phrase

install Base Investrments Limied, Karos Group Limited Ciesrwin Limited install Base Limued ana Opensky Ventures Limited

(ALt Admirisiration)
Joint Admitrustrators SIP 16 Report to Crediiors
1 MNovember 2016

Definition

the Ageris

SIA Group independent agents who were instrucied 1o assist with the
valuation of the unencumberec 12ngibie assets of Insiaill Base Limied

Alirincham Home Limites (Company Number 12720428

-

Altnincham Home Soiutions Limded 1Compary Number 12245232:

the Appoimtment Datels,

22 Qctober 2079 Being the ca'e of appontrent of the Joint
Adrmimnistrators of Opensky ang

28 Ccioper 2078 beng he date of ""‘DO"""G"‘ of the uont
Acministrators of IBIL Kairos Cegram ard i-s3' Base

the Book Debt Acerts

Cerberus Group ingependent agers whno were rsirucied 10 review
and value the contracts anc cuisis o:ng ook cebl ledger

Clearwim

Clearwin Limited (Coroany huerber " 00327238,

Duf & Preins

Duff & Pheips Lid The Crancery 58 Sgor arcers WMa cnesler

((‘J

M2 TEW
EHL Ervo Hoioco Limineg 1 Company Number “2245422)
Ervo Ervo Energy Solutons L e 120 pany leorner " OU287 44
FCA Financial Conduct Authornty
GDPR Generai Daiz Protecton Reg., atin™

*he Groun or ine Comn

Instali Base invesimenis L'miiec
Karos Group Limined

Clearwin Limited

insiall Base Limited

Envo Energy Solutions Lirded
Crginc i provemernits Limrec a2ng
Opensky Ventures Limted

BiL irstal! Base Irvestmerts L mitec {Compary Numner 170307265,
Instaii Base instalt Base Limited {Company Nurmner 108322372
PR inieliectiual Property Righis

the Joint Admarustrators

Stephen Clancy and Sarah Beil of Du¥f & Phelps

Kairos Kairos Group Limited (Compary Number 10835384,
Management The Group’s managemeni iea™
NDA Non-Disciosure Agreement

DUFF&PHELPS




instali Base ihvestments Limtted Kairos Group kimitea Clearwin Lirited instait Base Limited ang Opensky Ventures Limiten
(AN . Agmirastraiion)

Joimnt Adminisirators SIP 16 Repon {0 Creditors
4 Nevember 2078

NOIA Notice of intentor tc Apoomt Ao retraiors
Opengiy Gpensky Ventyres Limtec iCompany Murber 07631979
Crngim Origin irprovements omved (Compary Nomper 20822580

e Poronaseried EHL the nurchaser o the conracts of Cearann

AHEL the purchaser of tne goocwi PR of B imsts Base
Clearan and Doensky ocel"er wim ivg cenigre o Cezrw~ 270
Tergbhle Assels are Stock of insig Bese zrd

EH: the purchaser citre sngrerod-gofErvo g o Lrg ~fromr Kg s

DUFF &PHELPS



instatl Base Investments Limited Kairos Group Limied Clearann Limrted inslail Base Limited ana Opensky Ventures
Limited

(A 1r Adrmmistratron)

Joint Admiristrators SiF 16 Report to Creditors

1 November 2618

Install Base Investments Limited. Kairgos Group Limited, Clearwin Limited, install Base Limited
and Opensky Ventures Limited (All in Administration}

Joint Administrators’ report on the pre-packaged sale of the Companies business and assets
Qutined beiow are details of the sale of the business and assets of the Group to the Purcraser(g)

Creditors will neie that Stephen Clancy and Sarab Bell were appoated Jort ACrminstrators of Opensk,
on 22 Oclober 2019 Whilst SIP 16 requires a pre-package sae siztement ¢ be mage 1o crediors withie
seven days of appointment of Admirustrators the ransacton reighing ic Opersxy formed part of 1he
wider pre-packaged sale of the Group whuch completed or 28 October 2078 Consecuently 1he Jon
Adrmiristraiors considerec that in the interest of clarty anc simpacity *or cred tors the siatermient reigt ~¢
1c Cpersky woule be made in {his report Inary event the ony credtors of Opensky are Clegrwin 37C
install Base

General explanatory points on pre-packaged sales

Crediors should be aware of the cifferng ~pigs ¢f ar inscivercy Praci Loner assecaies « 10 an
Acrinistration that involves a pre-packaged sae of a company s husiness anc assels Prgrl 10 1he
formal appointment the insoivency Practihioner will nave bee’* nsirected by & CO™Mpaty &7C Of &
secured creditor 1o provide advice aithough wi act 8t g umes mcepengent o tha! (urpanys
management who wil remar resporsibie for the gfars of the COMDETY D& BCVCE W TLT Bl
rcivde consigeration of potenual msoivency exit straiegies a1 10 a2ss st Maregerent el trer
fiduciary duties and obligations when rurning & com™pany witr partcular atlennon He~g pad to ary
proposed nre-packaged ACministration sale scenano  On forra' epooimiment e AT STEIoT A
5 an officer of the court ang an agent of that compary w' manage 1tre co™pety & eflarre busimess
and property for the benefit of credilors as a wnoie

Background information

Trhe Group was formed {0 acoure the busmess anc cetair assels of E-fe UK. Lmdeg or
Adminstration) on 31 August 2017 ¥ shoulf pe noted thgl rerher DU & Preps nor tre Joimg
Acrimetrators had any involvement with the Admrstraticr of Erts UK Lrites Emw 1K) L riled
WES & "ome rmorovements and goue glazing business Wk eoeraicrs 1troLghoul the UK

Tre trarsacuon and subsequent ¥oTkIng capta was acvancac ‘o Xaros ny AFL Secur
oy way of a fixed and fioating charge over the assets of Karros s pponer oy ©
oy each of tre Group companies as summansed beiow

Company Date Created Date Registered

Kairos 30 August 207 4 Septerminer 2017
install Base 30 August 2017 4 September 2047
Origin 30 August 2017 4 Seplember 2077
Ciearwin 3C August 2017 & Septerber 2017
Cpersky 30 October 2617 1 November 2047

Envo 30 October 2017 1 November 2017

The indebiedness to AFL at the time of the Admmisiration was crca £4 65 milupn



ied

Ail 10 Administration)

[M14a1]
stralors SIP 16 Report to Creditors

1 November 2019

{
v

rruted and Opengky Ventures

it

i

H

foladal

Jaint Adr

e

different fung

~

o
£ ! 14
flhed gz snoie Treo

e
ac:ng Acuvi

Ultimeie Farent Compary

a
-

A4

it

oner
T
rea
=3

s

ollows
mitec

Group companes

sigit Base investments Lir

Karos Groap Lt

Clearwin Lin
Cipensky ventures Lmite

tnstall Base lnvestments Limited Kaires Group Lirnted Clearwn i imiied Instail Bese
Eacn of the
summansec 55 ¥

Enve Energy Sorution

(A [ u PUEES B I VS X TV bt 3
9w N w O e et i MJ & 4 %
. H B Ao Tk 4 Mo ™
oo 3 B ool W DoE £ 5] "
oy i) M ¢ .rc “' [SLI > r)w ) _w..c .r ¢ 7] |
L W LY gy B * Y '
- ! : i ¢ R (v 9 ~L
el ! N RN TR W woH : 3 &
oo . . LR o oo - ¢ o
& m B [ T LR 5 b [ e "
[ A [ | W - T iy 78]
Lo { It whog Bowo oAy IS U N
I ur - . Wod QW LT A w .
s QW S Ul (y§ RS T A\
Lo : U P T NN oY g 2 .
oo d I Lo PN TE W } .
aon o - ,,:_ Do W X @ wu ¥ H & Y &
N t s PR P & n“ ' R " ¢ o
R _ 5 R ST TR R Cw W ,m w
‘f_ .,: ! 0 0o P oyl gy o d . v Lo
) i ' w (now ul i O A
ST 0 ) RN IP I ww Wy " " I
Lo i R b IR i w C ¢« moe
voh v g oy g wd AV t . N h__sv :
W . v R I S RS L O . .
dr Yy ! | N @ . f_.“ I :N w4 ; m_ )
ou 0 W i oot el & i 4oy W w i Y
\ S 1 [( T L [TARNN S 4 1 5 ) L o
v RE Y : N SR S \ kS SR
i N {h R [FEt [ oW O di [ D
WO : v Voioor d w O 3 : o
[ » T A B S I W “ w Co AR N oo
o vl VS W % oo wom W oy O W T
< L & C i
2% : 0 N N I G ©ww - o e
W B - N R o g o ) A
o A 5 " A ¥ @ Wy w oW o~ m
M O Lok oW 1] Gy g Y ook e
L L i RV & B g Ty W oy v @ O
It O o0 DG p @ b 3 n W 'y L
Pl O by ow v .- o oo N e o ow i [
0 © W w 3oo.ow o b O W Oowow U Q o
4 a L sy WO, [ ) Yo oL W M 3 2 I3 O
@ 0 W o e § Gos Con Lo D Y, 2
T =, O o I N ¢ QoL ow Gowo# N
hieooo Shergn 2w, LR 2R & o
] B SV E v, WD vl .
W e ii o0y Tom [ I W 4 (SN GO @
B pap ) N © oy L + pow YO m P 4
= < o How W Cn W Ok (ERNE I o g
© G 3 ) GG Y e LT woR ks ha o oo Lo ¥
T o ™ : DU £2.m 0 w & a b Doy b 2w
Lo w 2 € W.V S aw o 43 O @ m,w I Coe . § 00t tr =
. N - L p - * -
By o8 2 hodlad 88 Seol LY gavL wg
: * ; - 3o L \ - b
= mﬁ \ W coF U o iy ! N & 3 Nc Mw x @ Q,w L 0
& N N L PR ok Dy, ) - T. o Poo (WIS
o &, ) 0 [T % Lo ow 1= mu w [SENTINe) a4 O 6 . v
o v ¥ o W oo R St o b LT SN D © oL ow SIEEEN 5 o
. ¥ Yy ¢ &3 T B ( t
| W L LY e @ < S - o .
o e o3 Loy oo Lo U e 2 ot 0N
i MN g o8 g 30 G 9529 %8 olfw §F
: ¢ A 1R t o £ n 4 o g
e M\,w 0 , w el 0w Y o oL A1 ® v g ® o 9
S O . y B —H [ER A N f L
2o Wl B el @0y, TR A STt Yo Yoot oy
= 2 o o P S W 5o <l w 5 b [ &5 (SR 5 O
i - VO By o 2 w oW et IV rel 3 LI
0w o w o ! G o, o M o w ot w L owe N
w 1. L Sowm Mo oY = 58 ot SERER v b Ps
oy Lo adn N o P o Yo w o @ e N L
T oo W o Y U T S Qo € oL o b Y e
F - ‘e = PR 5
. L .= 4 0 t e e
Am:r , (P g Y e Pa. 8 %%w., nda Pra oHeg 9 e
- S = 0
v A ws Le Wwoof e oo U bW e b
Iy [(EEST h - Lo O R < RF gy y e
R BN R Chao®ove e PP @ ool e e g PO
SRR W . o7 m oW Lo ¥ o0 X no, &oLw T Y o0
% 2o o 0 W mv Lo P ey 0w how MR R L
oS w0 E o ow I R I T S I oo

nROVET Ly

e



trstall Base investments Lamted Hawoes Group Limifed Clearwin Lomddad Install Bage {mited and Qpengky Ventures
famiten

B i Agmimstration)

Jord Admintsiralors SIP 16 Report to Creditors

1 November 2018

Stephen Clancy and Sarah Bell of Duff & Pheips were subsecuertly appoiniea as Jowd Agrimestrators
of Opensky or 22 October 2019 ana 1BIL Karcs Clearwin and Install Base or 28 Gotober 2012 The
sale of certain business and assets of the Group was completed to the Purchaser immediately spor
the appomntment of the Joint Administrators

Further details regaraing the marketing undertaken and the transachon are detalec further inthis "epon
below

Initial introduction

Refj."eseﬂia{'\/es of Duff & Pheips Arst metf with the Groun & ,\ﬁgr‘agemer\t ‘cesrmioon 17 Septe~oer 2075
foliowing a direci spproach 10 assess and discuss the Trancia posior of the Group

Followng an assessmert of the financal position of the Gravp Duff & Prieips were meiruc
October 2018 to provide conhnger! restructunng angd asolvenCy s0vICe 3¢ &NGEGEC 10 L07
rarketng exercise 10 expore 5 sale of the share capta! or the pusness and assets o tme Grous

&

o)
OoLt 8
Pror o trus Stepnen Clancy had carmed out mstonca! corsullancy work for tne drrector of 1B:L Aaros
and [ngtsi Base Sarah Bell has hasc n0 Drev oL DLSMess reghonship wih e GroLp o s Crectuts
Pre-appointment considerations

Due ‘o the fingnca posbion of the busness the Jomt Admrstraiors Ciscoussed "he Toutw "o oo'e ™ 8
restruciur™g ang MSDIVENCy OpLons sval'able 10 ke Broup

Cortinuimg to Trace

i~ sew of the fnancal postion anc the cas” fiow constramis ‘aoed oy tre Group | wWOoC ~ave Dee”
ungbie to continue to meet 18 ongoing hlabinties as a7¢ w#her they fei cue "’ms MOLIDET DEYTETE N
employees and subeontractors for compietec work

A significant proporhon of the Group sales were Lncenigre™ win consymer firgmioe -
Lncertainty facing the busimess zcceleratec with the withcrawa of furomg o
cortinLing 1G trade was not a viable ophior

Grver the above Managemeni conclucec thatforma' nsovency protesses were e o'y v 20& 20107 ¢
zvailable (o the Group comparies

Creaitors Volurtary Ligugaton { CVE

¥ the Group or core pperaling compamies witin the Gro.p Ral been pisced into TVL 1raC.mg wou' T
rave ceased pnior 1o or upon the appointment of soint Liguiostors ang all cuslomer comirasis woL'c

have been mmediately termmaied

The Group's primary asset was its Goodwill - IPR whith wou'd have had a negligible realsanle value
as a conseguence of the cessation of trade and termingiion of custorer contracts The Group s other
significant assets were its contracts and book debl ledger 1t was considerec that the colleciabe value
of gutstanding debts would have significantty reduced upon the Group entering intg CVL

in addihion. a CVYL would have caused a delay 1o ary safe of the assets of the Group due {0 the notce
reguirements for the convening of a meeting of members and the credors decision procedure required
1 place the various entities intg CVL

In view of the above 1t was concluced that 2 CVL would nol represent the most approprate sirglegy 1o
maximuse reahsations and would result In a :ower return {0 creditors overall



i

Lamited

(A in Bdgmoigtration

Joint Admarastrators 5P 16 Report to Creditors
1 November 2018

the

nagreed amount

&

+

pervisor ¢

[

y ACt which er.anies z ¢
¢S

-~
(9

f the Insoiven

-

I's)

!

Fart
O irade

t

re under
to make funds a.

ne final s

~
o

—

1

<3
ce of doubt th

mal proced
higte the busmesse contingin

-

ts credno

Hors n fal

oregi

T
L

=]
& agvoical

<
orin
a3

Cyls afo

"

tnigtall Bage Investments Limitted Karos Group Lamited Clearwin Limitea install Base cumisted and Opensiy veniuregs
.

Company Voiunlary Arrangement { CVA
oielols!

the

A
E

£

+

O |

O beccme Dinom

fl
1

Fortre CVA

W
<
3]
.

(S

& g,eC2 g

- -
&€ T

N

e
(8]
i1
i3]
4]

ar

[12)

8]

CETESS DEsST TG

g T ore b

TES L

(&1

tors

Cred

jor

th Ma

1OTT Wi

Consultat

i

TTE

-

e

I

e e

=4

tr

=

'
o

soon ol tre G,

-
-

r

o
D&ace
o

i

"

recitor w
al cred.

a7

~

i

.
1

z Crecitors

C'SCLESICTS G0

er
HTIST
g3’ ieresg

Tre Secures

-

o



instzh Base Invesiments Limited Kairos Group Limited Clearwin Limifed instail Base Lirmitea ang Opensky Yentures
Limited

{AlLin Administration)

Joint Administrators’ SIP 16 Report to Creditars

T Nevember 2019

Non-Preferential Creditors

The wey suppier of products to the Group was & connecies busiress whieh was aware of the
circumstances and continued {0 supply procucts

Other nor-preferential crecitors were net consulied whilst discussions toox place to seek an odtcome
that wotid have benefitteg all creditors.

Marketing of the business and assets

Prior 16 the appoirtment of the doint Agminisirators Duff & Pheips were rsiryciec i marke! the
buginess and assets of the two main freding companies. Clearwi- arc Instal Base a5 wei' 58 related
entiies

Witk 1ne ass'starce of Management Duff & Pheips prepared s Marketng Dogument wrnch prorices &
mgh-ievel overview of the business anc s finarcial dela The Marvet g Docuerl aiso mghhghied
that whast a sae of (he bus.mess as a whoe was being sought i e frel ~siance tme oosness was
arv.eible geographically and sensibie offers for erther region would be cors cerec

Tre MAharketing Document was crrculated 10 mierested parties fro~ DU® & Preips ~eresied oarmy
gatabase on 2 Oclober 2018 The imteresied party database snciuces ool s not M ies 1o oarhes woh.n
the engineerng manuiaciurng and rew materals sectors as well as corporate fnancers
enirepreneurs. awyers bueness acvisors and busiiess fingrnoies The fdarkeling Doce~er! was
ssuec 1a 2 to1e of 610 contacts anc & deachne for express.ors of «ierest wes set 81 7 Ocicber 2079

Tne Jont Admimistraiors approach was to contact those mieresiec paruegs amicm Marageme™
corsiderec woud have he Lapacty 1o acguire 5 UK wde busingss anc 1o cu'ck y 813D 87 ner eve
of «rigrest These were UK nzatona! doubie glazing businesses in acouor e Jonl Acm msirators
~a~teo to reach GuUL 10 @ Droader market anc usec ther own calabase of polenta ~eresier Daries o
facilate thig strategy

T=e Jomi Admimsirators instructed tne Agenis 10 conduct & "evew anc proyse & valoa on of e
Tangbie Assels The Agents atienced site on 4 October 2019 antc.pato” of tne patente ‘ominco™ "¢
offers

Trhe Jomt Agmsnistralors alsg retructed the Book Debt Agents orn 4 October 27710 ¢ 28y 0.t &7
mdependent review anc provide g vatuatior of the oulstanting botk el edge”

11 parjes expressec ar nierest i the opporturity by signing ang ~glur~rg 3 NDA Uoor cecep of the
sigrec NDA these rteresied parties were granied access o the Du¥ & Preips cala-room wrich
provsaed agomonal sranagement migrmanon on the Corpames inciue ng fingrog dala ang ssse
detar’s

Duff & Phelps were aiso advised that e Group s Shareholoer was exploning Ine opporiunty 1o
purchase certain assels of the Group

The Joint Admimisirators engagement tetier cated 7 October 2019 referred the Management ieam who
also act for the Purchasers and common Sharehoider. {0 the Pre-Pack Pool and advised that connecied
parties who expressed an interested in purchasing the business anc assets could refer therr offer 1o the
Pre-Pack Pool so that they couid receive an independent evaluation on the merits of the offer,
Following the passing of the deadiine for expressions of mieres) or 7 Ocloper 2019 the Jornt
Adremmistrators contacted each of the iterested parties 1o understand their level of risrest Al
irigrested parties. other than the Sharehoider, confrmed that they wouild not be making &~ offer “or the
busiress and withdrew thewr interest accordingly



-

Limited

fAH N
in Adminstration)

Jotnt Ag
Grmrtist
rators SiP 1€ Repont
to Cred
itors
¢ o' eac

<

1=

“
t November 2019

s 3%

i
A

1ne Group

f
i

ehoiding of En
- ’ AR

r

assele
silable | els avaiahi
able in BIL and C‘;bie N Kairns were
. ‘ o
peEnsky was Goodw (}. e eha
L £ 3
A IFR As
g gelg)

rehaser
2r SuomLt
Hed an offer on 17 0
[ 7 Ociober 2019
MG forg
or cerle sssals

o

S184H * mern t ed t Group imited, Clearw mited insial a% mites and Cpansky ventur
ase inve
4] stmenis ¥y £
A0S 8] -3
H
. e L 4
5
13 B e L

instai B § E i B ? ¢ . &

NEE

g

0
) (IS
- @ ow Wi m.\, o
! PR - 2
o w, v @ ,./W ,w: FTR I P
V. m : P oL
O % o 2 0 o w oo b d Do n
P-4 oy @ 2 -k 3 i o
byoowy 5%y FR N Rt ST hay
™ = PR v L. - ‘
O Lo .S ) a,, o L K ,r: KL oow w . .L
ol Y] Hod. o 0 Wy v . b .
s & Lo . o TR, a W o0 MR s h 0
, W Yoo RIS l W LI “m L ot woy W ., ) an . "
b ¢ o oo fa i n oL P w o " B
R NS SRR I wroo oL G N o
-3 N ol NV Fodro Wy Y R it b 0 g
- £ wi LIV w v WL Lo &1 [ s
ks y b @, ’ R W Ly o . oot 3
ao R oot o v W W n LN ’
& D ¥ ot ERS groioo = ¢ oo e 3 S8 [ 4s
-4 o v R B , i ¢y bR Vo s . Heotow .
A N 1y W G 1) W t W -
rr,m W Gt @ vt C“mc Wbt Cow o R o K W : W
5 @ L ! TG W : W oW B otr o iy oW B
“ FAE ) L0 Pyt mﬂ o &0 (5 .r oW R [43) i L (Y} et & .
oo oo v w o w Vb w Lo Gorw > oY N 0
. A [Av] () Nru“ mV rmw w: N W Lo e &», ¥ t [ I W O { ot Wl 31 .
3 o= . T I o L R O R o . - ' L W ' .
S = IS S D ® ot W (B R i L oo w
5 - e 0 r.. 5y o w . i o0 . wroe o a4 H Ty ous o 9 \
& Voo O T “ » - > Wy v L \ h - 0. t
B 5 e ®; ; GLeay Don o G i 3 T S Y ¢
- - o A o : v . EERSNA \
c & 237 voowd N R w . Lo : o S ;
o] f &5 0 WL E & ST Tow s . now v
=& AR o v S T w Y , L@ g Vo e .L\
T Q (R . v LI t oG Ty 1 W 53 now
S04 S 9 oF Doy (g S o5 L 1t N TR w
3w o v &0 G Q Toow ) 1 1 m., %] mC [ . i) ~L b 3 W o o .p.rw -
P e o P g o o 2 o v ™ e 20 v @
B o0% 5800 L hug A . A
- 3y 5 - - ° - 1 ~ [ s -
o © & Qo g 2w - Y@ oo ® i oot WoE W h © b o
& A oL w D ' : o B oot 5 §ouy o s - b Y won b %
T = .5 L P w9 v Lo "o Loam i w P i “ H oo o
b & o - ok Sow b 0 T o Y O Y 2 N e s, - ; oo (& o
S ¥ e ST w s Lo o wow g e = . O s B
b ® co@ [GIN 4] ot Loy GBow O S T w WA . L. Y W N
n T o we e U S W Ve oP o O o oE @
ke T n e m N O R w0 O L X W] o~ weoh Now >
o v 8] s 23 s O3k o W LAV . LIS h [ ut T Ty T
% S A Rl o Lo oo R 9w LIS B - D = ©
= 3 .- 6 G oo 1 o w © . ) H v . : iy U v
OF a4 S %A o Mua > w oo o w O SR U @ v
<L [ QL ow o ¢ U W SHLE] iy oy £ A h )
«P o @ soe.ne efm,_ﬁ,,e.s @ﬁec RN ; ol L iy @ -
- n. i 3 &0 o L ;) A ) | e PG { oo [S Iy 5 d
o W L oo W < T b 0o Q o .- W :
o 4 (%) mc 0oy MO t W @ oy .ﬁvc [N m QG W o o £ N,»Wv % W v 4 >
5o Ege PR »p.ofm $ay s ' o8 oup? v
7 9 o n o Lo S S rw O @ i .y ; N L hH 5o 4] Mw 7 - ® © o b [
8 P0h CUae S Zeony o803 S AL
W Lolg B e oW o hel S e ; L PRI
w Q ,mv * am 13 £ O M,_ [1¥} = ur L Lo w R n m.“ 1] ar .w M“ m.c et oW B
25 BEC RS 0 € S W [H S w o a o W o Lo woe P -
O [a RSl B s Y o s oWy w O [ [ o w D == arc 9g u
o w0 Sveeg ¥ IO SN FE oL A - v so. 0 ¢
g o @ o, 0 o % 58 oo ' So8yo SRR ; M S Yoy o g
g5 o3 S5 E W W 6w Lo @ 0 _mu M W b 2o i Cw m w0
¥s © by o oot e O oot v w b1 A oW
= oW owow # - O &b ™ 7] & P 4] \
£ = & @ b= P S oW oy W , W noa Q o -
59 = 0 o 0ot & & & ® ST Y oA c o O GOk o
58 Ses f48 CB R G¥ge I RN @
- - e L 2 = - oa, e
w ] 37 o o oo Mv 0 pow ¥ . W Y [y = W » oW IR &
o P.n Ok N R oo w2 LSS oY
Eigs L Jop O L €L "3 w o ¢ w < R, i
o @ s o 3 oes b & oYy oo W b b @ 2w C TG L
£ L% T3%c PR - SioQw c o £ E L Ly~ w ©
“ = 2 0w Yoo o oo RIS oo O L e o - GO S =
o £ Qoo . Do ] .. VoA & > — W] ) © O B
oW @ D - LR R B A ¢ L N mc % o W) IS by ') S o
¥ sy L Lo T Co & — W S I 5P O 1
SRR I TR O V] PO Q CoR ¢ ar [ T QO T o f +
T oo B Lo o - o R LS L w 2 <€ =
f 4 - G Bty N € = {1 (] e A3 w5 T 4
P iy uJ, S [\ T ,W ; = €@ - S o ©n 5
- W2 & [0 3 m 'e) ] Y AT —
- v > ¢ 3
RN g by b o o 3 9 3 r.w 41 ER L Hw
w0, _fr o m ; & C o ¥ b &Y
v = h) 1
h = O b ﬂt w ; RS Aw
} k- IS o .
-2 - won P & W
S, G OIS &
+ [$4) V-



instalt Base Investments Limited Kairos Groufs Lirmited Clearwit Limited Instali Base Limited and Opensiy Veniures
Limtfen

(Al In Admimstration)

Joint Administrators SIP 16 Report 10 Creditors

1 November 20189

i Situ (L) Ex Situ {£)
Plant & Machinery 3 500 700
Office Furniture & Eqguipment 44 000 8 000
Stock 90 000 22 500

It showd be noled that the ex-situ value provided by the Agents does not include the costs associatec
with the sale which wouig ultimately recuce the ~el realisable vaiue avallable for the Agminisirglion
agtale

Upon receipt of the offer for the business and assets of the Group the Jomt Administrators sent the
cetais of the offer on o the Agents 1o review The Agenis subsequently acyised 1hat the o¥er
considergtion relating to unencumbered Tangib'e Assels exceeoed the ex-stu valualior and shet ire
sveral valve of the offer represented far /a.ue “or ine DusINESs and 858618 anc shouit De accepiac
accorgingly

In aod ton the Agenis advised thal given he marke!l ~g underiaken by DuHf & Pherps arc ithe fac irar
an y one viabte offer had beer presentad, it was nrely hat a7y sogi.onal marketing woud anty 17Cu”
fartrier costs and result .n lower overall reansatong

T

Tre Joint Adminisirators and the Agents are satisfies thet the sale of the assels under the terms of the

pre-peckaged sale has resulted m the best oulco e obiamanle for the cretito’s N ine CIrcu™siances
There wete 1o tangible assets v any of the other Groop o™ panes

Sooewi  IPR

Vawations of the Goodwill and iIPR 1n Ciegrwn Insiall Base Ooensxy and Ongn wave rot neer
obtamed The Jont Admimisirators are confident that .« ught of the marketing of the business and assets
that t~e best ouicome has been achievec as no oiner offers were received it s envsaged that no va ue
wou'C be recewved in the event that the Group ceased 10 iracge

It s aiso noted that there kas beenr g significant shorfall 10 the Secured Creduaor ang as suth GIven s
“¥ec charge any offer which had been received would need o have beer ir excess of £1 65 md o 1¢
provice any beneft to non-preferential or preferential creditors wrich was deemed highly urively

Trere was no Goodwil value » Keiros

Coniracts - Book Debts

The gross book debt ledger tolatled £876 461 however £457 424 was aver 180 gays oid

Book debts do not equate to fully completed works. Mary balances are subject 1o the gsue of
sabigfacnon notes and completion of snagging works which will be required in order to establsr a rue
collectable debtor balance

The Joint Admimistrators instructed the Book Debt Agents fo review the contracts ang assess the
collectability of the outstanding deblor ledger of Clearwin Following a review of the records and
discussions with the management team. an expecied coitectabie value of circa £168 000 was proviced
subject fo additional works reguired to compiete orders

The Joint Admirustrators discussed the offer receivec with the Book Debt Agenrts who confirmed that
the offer consideration reiating to Book Debts represented fair vaiue whenr taxking into account the kely
costs associated with collections i an Administration scenarnc

il



insiall Base investmenis Limited Kairos Growp Limited Clearwn Limitted instail Base Limiep and Opengky veniures
Limites

(&l in Admenisiration)

Jomt Admimistrators SIP 18 Report to Creanors

1 November 2019

Fortnermore 118 understood that up 1o 8G% of the perceved coieciahble DooK Cebt balances wa, LE
subject 1o consumer finance agreements As there s likely 1o be 2 shortfal 1o the retai fingrce oo scer
~ger s hinance faclity due to ongoing warranty claims the Jomi Admimistrators amicosie 1nal ine
‘miance provider may seex 16 retain these bock debl proceeds sne therefore 1he offer rece ved rom m e
Purchaser represents and'or excesds far vaue

v g

-

Eneg ang Ongm Sharehoid no

Tre uoc-t Admimstrators dic not ebla r formar vauglors fon me Group s sEeteno g C BN g0
:J"C"—

. - - Ea - . e a e meer e ) e e e e e s
As setg &0 esrier n ithe repor Envg nEC LUE CLEITET WIN B LODTTEC Cul D EYDUE A T T 5 JES
~erefnre grogzsrntes nire Goodwl PR e o anove 27 e 2¥e-fortheerares 40, 0 72ave “aegan

. oA s fmp mm ., 1, . . — s [ R dpe g e e P

‘Cexcesd it 4, or for any Denetin soncLe o non-orefereni gl crentnrs s g v orE s e Tt e

e e - Er

- [y [ VL

- . - .

oo 8 B8C 3 TCTmEang ety et sars 5~ oer of preancs Tre nosrezs gro asves TF Do

vErg rETeelec Tor sEe Towever nT oferce were rete vec Oror B QUETETL D wF 5o rerefore

TeatoTrTae nateceT Te s e o ar,

Tre ot ACT o nergore 0 o reefore De sve tE B TLTTE B LELTT NDLL DS CeD . el T e e

ITETRTCLTL N TS TSIETCE ETC A0 L DO S YES LY T O TLUEEEST Lonfesiorg Luats trovR e mest of

es s

The transaction

T rpmnrre e Ce A o e nf e Ther) s £ maepte coee e, mige m o SE T ST e e D e s
C LTe-Dalvede0 e DT S0ME DT ITR 5TOLE S BRsET T CEEL DT 2D LDDIET L Tl ITe LTl REETS

Te e [P £ b

SACA TG e Ennonrrert of the Jo M Ao mietra s

Purchasers and related parties

CTEE LTLVZEETE 76 88 0w

[T W — e ! .
U oreT some Lrles
e - —~ - - - - .. v T ~ B e N R -
TTe 37U AT 8TEInTE 858576 8ty §.L7 g TUe et Treres e Doseta ot
Y VR - SO0 MOT Te s - - - - g mta, m ae
2 LBk Tor conscerator of £700 000 Trese comtracis prenor tanh. e giel o
cotrers

e e o g
L srggeirgron momrner © T 72720422
Tre geatiots oF AR 2te Agrar Wik _osept Renomh 200 T T ol BT 7 20 s enaTe st © Hrge

. - ESatald - -

“ermesy W hogs TU0M of Ordinary srates

AL MBS MCOTDOTEIEC O 24 ol'y 2078 27C e regsterel o e 8 a7 =olse D ocor St

e~ Erglanc WAL LDR

- | — e - Ay e - . . . o Loy ! -y e e - o e = . ey P
e 0D AT eTRlore are o eware of e orectors O Al Dm0 2y DETRIUE D LBTETEET Y



trutall Base investments Lirited Kairos Group Limited, Clearwin Limited Install Base mied ahd Opensky Yeniures
Limiied

(A Admimistration)

Joimt Adrramstrators 8iF 16 Repon to Creditors

1 Nevember 2018

Alirincham Home Solulions Limied

The Joint Administrators assigneg any sJach night title and interes! that Clearwir nad 11 the Book Debrs
o AHSL for consideration of £50 000 The Joint Admimistrators also assigned o AMSL the Gooodwt 7
IFR of the following Grooup entities

« IBIL

s Clearwin

s Install Base
» Openshky

Aaditionally any such ngnt, tue anc nierest the Jont Adminigtrators Fac inire Tangp e Assets arc
Siock of Instah Base was soi¢ 10 AHSL for cansioeratior of £5 000 arc £45 000 respectie v

Y

LHSL 5 regisiretion numiber 2245232

oW

Tre airectors of AHSL are Josepn Hawonr ang Timothy Halp n anc 1ls sharehoicer 's Brian Ker-ecy
who hods 100% of Orginary, shares

ARSL s therefore comnacter o 1B Cearwn install Base and Opersivy oy way of & com™or
snarehoger

-

AMSL was noorporater o 4 Detober 207G and s registered offce s Hamutor HoLse Trorcr Sirees
Adringhar Englane WA 4 4DR

The Jomnt Adrenustrators sre ot aware of tre drectors of AHEL provicing ary peETRLTE QuBBTIeEs 1T
ary creditor

Ervo Holdeo Limitec

Tre Jont Admirusiralors soiC gny suor night e and -nterest mat Kairos hat in s shargno ding of Env
arng Ongir for the sums of £84 989 ang £1 respeciively B shouid be noted that e -eoresentec
solvent sale of these businesses 10 EHL

O

a8

EHL s registravon numBber s 12245122

Tre sole direclor of EHL 15 T-miothy Haipr and i1s snarehoider s Bria~ Kernedy wro ~oids 140 of
QOrdmary shares

EHL s therefore comnecled fo Kairos by way of 8 commion sharehoicer

EHL was neorporated on 4 October 2019 and s regisiereo office 's Hamilon House Thuch Btresl
Aitrincham Englano WAT4 4DR

The Jomt Agmunistrators are not aware of the directors of ERL provicding any persong guaraniees (o
ary credior

Assets

Tre sale of the assets encompassed ary such night title and inlerest that the respective group company
nas in the following assets

BiL

- the Goodwill [ IPR



instan Base investments wirated Kairos Group Limited Clearwsn Limited install Base Limited and Opensky Veniures

Kairos
~  the Sharehoiging in Envo
~ the Srarehoiding i Origin

Coegmwin

e

"G EsSEls Taee Des” evo udar o

O
=
0o
[ I

(¥
[
b

=

$5E 0T

-

SoErElCr

[

Fixed Charge Assets

Siocw

IMoer Verioies

=

S

Limted

(Al in Administrapon)

Joint Aomimistrators SIP 16 Repor! 1o Creditors
1 Hovember 2048

a.

Clearwn irstall Base

R

- e

e

[on]

-
o

P

-l

Wt

5007

Tt =Liar =2

Opensky

[#)]
M
o
I

fanl

18.000

95.00¢ 250,600 85.000

18.000



install Base investments Limited. Kairos Group Limited. Ciearwin Limited, Install Base Limited and Opensky Ventures
Limited

{All in Administration)

Joint Administrators SIP 16 Report to Creditors

1 November 2018

The sale consideration was paid in full by each of the respective Purchasers upon completion of the
transacticn on 28 October 2019, therefore there were noc requirements for the Joint Administrators to
obtain any form of security

Connected Party Transactions

As mentioned previously the Joint Administrators’ engagement letter advised the Management team.
who also act for the Purchasers and common Shareholder of the Pre-Pack Paol The Pre-Pack Pool 1s
an independent body of experienced business people who offer an opinicn on the purchase of a
business and/or its assets by connected parties to a company where a pre-packaged sale 1s proposed.
in order to enhance stakeholder confidence

However the requirement to use the Pre-Pack Pool1s not mandatory and Management did not choose
to make an application to the Pre-Pack Pool therefore no viability statement has been prepared or
provided by the Purchasers in this instance

Statutory Purpose
The statutory purpose of an Administration 1s to achieve one of the following hierarchical objectives

+« Rescuing a company as a going concern or

« Achieving a better result for a company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
company were wound up (without first being in Administration) or

« Realising property in order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors

The first objective will not be achieved as there are insufficient funds and assets available to enable
any of the Group companies to be rescued as a going concern

With regards to the second objective greater realisations for the Group s assets has been achieved
than would have been likely in a Liguidation scenario. however it 1s not envisaged that a distribution will
be avatable to the preferential or non-preferential creditors

The third objective will also be achieved as it 1s anticipated that the Secured Creditor wili receive a fixed
charge distribution from the Admimistration estate of each of the Group companies Consequently. the
transaction has enabled the statutory purpose to be attained.

The Joint Admunistrators consider that the sale price achieved was the best reasonably obtamnabig
the circumstances

Any quertes relating to the content of this report should be directed to Jamie Maddox on 0161 827 8000

-

Sarah Bell
Joint Admunistrator

The affars husiness and properly of the Company are being managed by the Joint Adminstratars  Stepher. Clancy anc Sarah Bell whe act as
agents for the Company and without personal iiability  They are both hicensed i the UK by the insolvency Pracitioners Associatior and are bound
oy the insofvency Coae of Ethics



AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

B Presenter information

Mportant information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contact name

Harry Coliins

@ Where to send

{ompany name Duff & Phelps Ltd

l Address

The Chancery

‘758 Spring Gardens

Post town

Manchester

County/Region

= Twiz[ [ifemwl [

Lountry

‘DX

e 0161 827 9046

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

[0 You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further informaticn please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House

04/17 Version 10



